
http://www.facebook.com/share.php?u=http://www.informIT.com/title/9781587144516
http://twitter.com/?status=RT: download a free sample chapter http://www.informit.com/title/9781587144516
https://plusone.google.com/share?url=http://www.informit.com/title/9781587144516
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://www.informit.com/title/9781587144516
http://www.stumbleupon.com/submit?url=http://www.informit.com/title/9781587144516/Free-Sample-Chapter


Implementing Cisco IP 
Telephony and Video, 
Part 1 (CIPTV1) Foundation 
Learning Guide 
CCNP Collaboration Exam 
300-070 CIPTV1, Third Edition

Akhil Behl, CCIE No. 19564

Berni Gardiner, CSI, CCNP Voice

Josh Finke, CCIE No. 25707

Cisco Press
800 East 96th Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 USA



ii  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1 
(CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide
CCNP Collaboration Exam 300-070 CIPTV1, Third Edition
Akhil Behl, Berni Gardiner and Josh Finke

Copyright © 2017 Cisco Systems, Inc.

Published by:
Cisco Press
800 East 96th Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46240 USA

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any 
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and 
 retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher, except for the inclusion of brief 
 quotations in a review.

Printed in the United States of America

First Printing September 2016

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Number: 2016946274 

ISBN-13: 978-1-58714-451-6

ISBN-10: 1-587-14451-4

Warning and Disclaimer
This book is designed to provide information about Cisco Unified IP Telephony and Video administration 
and to provide test preparation for the CCNP Collaboration Exam 300-070 CIPTV1. Every effort has been 
made to make this book as complete and as accurate as possible, but no warranty or fitness is implied.

The information is provided on an “as is” basis. The authors, Cisco Press, and Cisco Systems, Inc. shall 
have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or damages 
arising from the information contained in this book or from the use of the discs or programs that may 
 accompany it.

The opinions expressed in this book belong to the author and are not necessarily those of 
Cisco Systems, Inc.

Trademark Acknowledgments
All terms mentioned in this book that are known to be trademarks or service marks have been  appropriately 
capitalized. Cisco Press or Cisco Systems, Inc. cannot attest to the accuracy of this  information. Use of a 
term in this book should not be regarded as affecting the validity of any trademark or service mark.



iii

Special Sales
For information about buying this title in bulk quantities, or for special sales opportunities (which 
may include electronic versions; custom cover designs; and content particular to your business, training 
goals, marketing focus, or branding interests), please contact our corporate sales department at 
corpsales@pearsoned.com or (800) 382-3419.

For government sales inquiries, please contact governmentsales@pearsoned.com.

For questions about sales outside the U.S., please contact intcls@pearson.com.

Feedback Information
At Cisco Press, our goal is to create in-depth technical books of the highest quality and value. Each book 
is crafted with care and precision, undergoing rigorous development that involves the unique expertise of 
members from the professional technical community.

Readers’ feedback is a natural continuation of this process. If you have any comments regarding how we 
could improve the quality of this book, or otherwise alter it to better suit your needs, you can contact us 
through email at feedback@ciscopress.com. Please make sure to include the book title and ISBN in 
your message.

We greatly appreciate your assistance.

Editor-in-Chief: Mark Taub

Product Line Manager: Brett Bartow

Alliances Manager, Cisco Press: Ron Fligge

Acquistions Editor: Michelle Newcomb

Managing Editor: Sandra Schroeder

Development Editor: Marianne Bartow, 
Eleanor Bru

Senior Project Editor: Tracey Croom

Copy Editor: Warren Hapke

Technical Editors: Akhil Behl, Berni Gardiner

Editorial Assistant: Vanessa Evans

Cover Designer: Chuti Prasertsith

Composition: codeMantra

Indexer: Erika Millen

Proofreader: Srimathy



iv  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

About the Authors
Akhil Behl is a pre-sales manager with a leading service provider. His charter involves 
an overarching technology portfolio encompassing IoT, collaboration, security, 
 infrastructure, service management, cloud, and data center. He has thirteen-plus years 
of experience working in leadership, advisory, business development, and consulting 
 positions with various organizations; leading global accounts; while driving business 
innovation and excellence. Previously, he was in a leadership role with Cisco Systems.

Akhil has a Bachelor of Technology degree in electronics and telecommunications 
from MAIT College, IP University, Delhi, India, and a master’s degree in  business 
 administration from Symbiosis Institute, Pune, India. Akhil holds dual CCIE in 
Collaboration and Security, PMP, ITIL, VCP, TOGAF, CEH, ISO/IEC 27002, and many 
other industry certifications.

He has published several research papers in national and international journals, including 
IEEE, and has been a speaker at prominent industry forums such as Interop, Enterprise 
Connect, Cloud Connect, Cloud Summit, Cisco Sec-Con, IT Expo, Computer Society 
of India, Singapore Computer Society, CommunicAsia, Total Security Conference, and 
Cisco Networkers.

Akhil is the author of the following Cisco Press books:

 ■ CCIE Collaboration Quick Reference 

 ■ Securing Cisco IP Telephony Networks 

 ■ Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video (Part 2) 

He is a technical editor for Cisco Press and other publications. Akhil can be reached at 
akbehl@technologist.com 

Berni Gardiner is an independent telecommunications consultant and a long-time 
 certified Cisco Instructor. Berni began her career in the software development arena in 
the 1980s and moved into the service provider arena in 1990, collaborating on building 
the first commercial ISP in her home province of Prince Edward Island, Canada. Building 
on the success of the provincial network, Berni was key in developing one of the first 
Canadian national ISP offerings.

Berni became a Certified Cisco Systems Instructor in 1998 and continues to combine 
contract instruction and course development with a career in telecommunications 
 consulting. Her primary focus is in the collaboration product line and Quality-of-Service 
implementations. Berni holds a number of certifications including CCSI and CCNP Voice.

She has authored a number of white papers and blogs for Global Knowledge. She can be 
reached at bernigardiner@hotmail.com.



v

Josh Finke, CCIE No. 25707, is the engineering and services manager for Iron 
Bow Technologies, a Cisco Gold and Master Unified Communications Partner. Josh 
was previously a lead instructor and director of operations for Internetwork Expert, 
a  leading CCIE training company. Josh has multiple certifications, including the Cisco 
Voice CCIE, CCNP, CCDP, CCNA, CCDA, and Cisco Meeting Place Specialist. Josh 
specializes in Cisco UC, routing & switching, and network design. Josh started working 
with Cisco networking technologies in 2000 and later became one of the youngest Voice 
CCIEs in the world. He lives with his wife in Seattle, Washington.



vi  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Dedications
I would like to dedicated this book first to my family, my wonderful and beautiful wife 
Kanika and my lovely sons Shivansh and Shaurya, for their love, patience, sacrifice, and 
support while writing this book. They have been very kind and supporting as always 
 during my journey to write yet another book. Moreover, my loving wife Kanika has been 
pivotal while writing the book. She reviewed my work and suggested amendments and 
improvements.

To my parents, Vijay Behl and Ravi Behl, for their continuous love, encouragement, 
guidance, and wisdom. To my brothers, Nikhil Behl and Ankit Behl, who have always 
been there to support me in all my endeavors. To all my extended family and friends, 
thank you for the support and love during my journey.

And I would like to thank God for all his blessings in my life.

—Akhil

I would like to dedicate this book to Ralph for his patience and support  during the 
late hours and weekend writing marathons. To my children and  grandchildren, thank 
you for understanding the occasional hours and days when mom and  grandmom 
became  unavailable to join in with family activities. All of your support and 
 encouragement  carried me through this project.

—Berni



vii

Acknowledgments
Akhil Behl:

I would like to thank the following amazing people and teams for helping me write this 
book.

A special Thank You to the Cisco Press editorial team: Brett Bartow—Executive Editor, 
for seeing the value and vision in the proposed title and providing me the  opportunity 
to write this title; Michelle Newcomb—Acquisitions Editor; Marianne Bartow—
Development Editor; Ellie Bru—Development Editor, and Vanessa Evans—Editorial 
Assistant, for their support and guidance throughout the writing of this book. It is my 
sincere hope to work again with them in the near future. And my gratitude and thanks to 
everyone else in the Cisco Press production team, for their support and commitment.

I would like to thank my mentors and my peers who have guided me and stood by me 
all these years. Thank you to all my managers and peers from Cisco who have been 
 supportive of what I wanted to do and helped me achieve it.

And lastly but most importantly, to all those special people—my relatives and my 
friends; who stood by me during the highs and lows of life.

Berni Gardiner: 

I would like to acknowledge and thank the Cisco Press editorial team: Brett Bartow for 
providing me the opportunity to join this project, Michelle Newcomb, Ellie Bru and 
Marianne Bartow for patiently keeping me on track and Vanessa Evans for taking care 
of the business end of things. Thank you to my co-authors for their comments and 
 directions. Thank you to the unseen team members who work behind the scenes to put 
together the finished product. All of your help has been tremendously appreciated.



viii  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Contents at a Glance

 Introduction xix

Chapter 1 Understanding Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture  1

Chapter 2 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Deployment Models  19

Chapter 3 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Services and Initial 

Configuration Settings  43

Chapter 4 Deploying Endpoints and Users in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager  57

Chapter 5 Deploying IP Phone Services in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager  77

Chapter 6 An Overview of Dial Plan Design and Implementation in Cisco Unified 

Communications Manager  93

Chapter 7 Implementing Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Routing and 

Digit Manipulation  115

Chapter 8 Implementing Calling Privileges in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager  169

Chapter 9 Implementing Call Coverage in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager   183

Chapter 10 Implementing Media Resources in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager  215

Chapter 11 Cisco Video Conferencing  259

Chapter 12 Quality of Service in Cisco Collaboration Solutions  293

Chapter 13 Implementing Cisco IOS Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified 

Border Element  329

Appendix A Answers to the Review Questions 397

 Glossary 403

 Index 409



ix

Contents
Introduction xix

Chapter 1 Understanding Cisco Unified Communications Manager 
Architecture 1

Chapter Objectives 1

Overview of the Cisco Collaboration Solution 1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Function and Features 
Overview 5

Overview of Cisco Unified Communications Manager Signaling 
and Media Flows 7

Example: Basic IP Telephony Call 7

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture 9

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture: NTP 10

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture: DHCP 11

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture: TFTP 12

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture: DNS 12

Overview of Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Deployment Models 13

Overview of Cisco Unified Communications Manager Redundancy 14

Chapter Summary 15

Reference 16

Review Questions 16

Chapter 2 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Deployment Models 19

Chapter Objectives 19

Cisco Collaboration Network Overview 20

CUCM: Single-Site/Campus Deployment 21

Design Guidelines for Single Site/Campus Model 23

Benefits of Centralized Call Processing Model 23

Multisite Deployment with Centralized Call Processing 24

Design Guidelines for Multisite WAN Model with Centralized 
Call Processing 26

Benefits of Multisite Deployment with Centralized Call Processing 
Model 27

Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call Processing 27

Design Guidelines for Multisite Deployment with Distributed 
Call Processing Model 28

Benefits of Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call 
Processing Model 29



x  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Clustering over the IP WAN 29

Design Guidelines for Clustering over WAN Deployment Model 30

Benefits of Clustering over WAN Deployment Model 31

Collaboration Edge Deployment Model 31

CUCM Call-Processing Redundancy 33

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Groups: 1:1 Design 35

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Groups: 2:1 Design 37

Cisco Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element 38

Cisco Voice Gateways 38

Cisco Unified Border Element (CUBE) 39

Chapter Summary 40

Reference 41

Review Questions 41

Chapter 3 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Services and Initial 
Configuration Settings 43

Chapter Objectives 43

CUCM Deployment Overview 43

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Services 45

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Groups 48

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Configuration Elements: 
Enterprise Parameters 50

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Configuration Elements: 
Service Parameters and Enterprise Parameters 52

Chapter Summary 53

Review Questions 54

Chapter 4 Deploying Endpoints and Users in Cisco Unified Communications 
Manager 57

Chapter Objectives 57

Cisco Collaboration Solution—Endpoints 58

Comparison of Endpoints Supported by Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager 58

Immersive Telepresence 59

Telepresence Integration Solutions 60

Collaboration Room Endpoints 60

Collaboration Desktop Endpoints 60

IP Phones 61

Soft Clients 62



xi

Endpoint Configuration Elements 63

Cisco IP Phone Boot-Up and Registration Process 64

Cisco Unified IP Phone Boot-Up and Registration Process—SCCP 
Phones 64

Cisco Unified IP Phone Boot-Up and Registration Process—SIP Phones 66

Cisco Unified Communications Manager User Accounts 68

Types of LDAP Integration: Synchronization 69

Types of LDAP Integration: Authentication 70

LDAP Integration Features: Attribute Mapping 71

LDAP Integration Feature: Synchronization Agreements and Filters 71

Chapter Summary 73

Review Questions 74

Chapter 5 Deploying IP Phone Services in Cisco Unified Communications 
Manager 77

Chapter Objectives 77

Overview of Cisco IP Phone Services 77

Cisco IP Phone Services Configuration 78

Cisco IP Phone Services Functions 81

Cisco IP Phone Services Functions: User-Initiated 82

Cisco IP Phone Services Functions: Phone-Initiated and Phone 
Service–Initiated  83

Securing Cisco IP Phone Services  85

Cisco IP Phone Services Deployment Options 87

Chapter Summary 88

Review Questions 89

Chapter 6 An Overview of Dial Plan Design and Implementation in Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager 93

Chapter Objectives 93

Dial Plan Introduction 93

Dial Plan Design 94

Endpoint Address Design 95

DID Extension Matching Design 96

E.164 Dial Plan Design 96

Dialing Domains 98

Understanding User Dialing Habits in Design Considerations 99

Emergency Dialing Requirements 99

Dial Plan Design for Cost-Avoidance Mechanisms 100



xii  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

NANP Dial Plan 100

Dial Plan Components and Their Functions 102

Dial Plan Components and Functions: Endpoint Addressing 103

Dial Plan Components and Functions: Call Routing and Path 
Selection 104

Dial Plan Components and Functions: Digit Manipulation 105

Dial Plan Components and Functions: Calling Privileges 107

Dial Plan Components and Functions: Call Coverage 109

Comparison of Dial Plan Configuration Elements in a Cisco 
Collaboration Solution 110

Dial Plan Documentation 111

Chapter Summary 111

Review Questions 112

Chapter 7 Implementing Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Routing 
and Digit Manipulation 115

Chapter Objectives 115

Endpoint Addressing 116

Endpoint Addressing by Numbers 117

Endpoint Addressing by URIs 119

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Routing Overview 121

Sources of Call Routing Requests (Entities Requiring Call Routing 
Table Lookups) 123

Call Routing Table Entries (Call Routing Targets) 124

Dialing Methods and Digit Analysis 125

Digit-by-Digit Analysis of Numbers Not Received In a Single Block 128

Variable-Length Patterns, Overlapping Patterns, and Urgent Priority 129

Variable-Length Patterns and Interdigit Timeout 130

Overlaps and Interdigit Timeout 130

Urgent Priority 131

Cisco Unified Communications Call Routing Logic 132

Call Routing Components 133

Route Plan Report 134

Route Pattern 136

Route Filters 139

Route List 141

Route Group 142

Local Route Group 144



xiii

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Based Digit Manipulation 146

Digit Manipulation Overview 147

External Phone Number Mask 149

Significant Digits 150

CUCM Digit Prefix and Stripping 151

Transformation Masks 154

Translation Patterns 156

Transformation Patterns 158

Use Case 1 160

Use Case 2 161

Use Case 3 162

Chapter Summary 164

References 165

Review Questions 165

Chapter 8 Implementing Calling Privileges in Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager 169

Chapter Objectives 169

Calling Privileges Overview 169

Calling-Privilege Implementation Overview 170

Calling-Privileges Configuration Elements 172

Partitions and CSSs 172

Partition <None> and CSS <None> 173

Analogy: Locks and Key Rings 173

Partitions and CSS Example 175

Partition and CSS Considerations 176

Understanding Device CSS and Line CSS 177

Example—IP Phone Line CSS and Device CSS Interaction 177

Partition and CSS Configuration 179

Chapter Summary 180

References 180

Review Questions 181

Chapter 9 Implementing Call Coverage in Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager  183

Chapter Objectives 183

Call Coverage Overview 184

Call Coverage Features for Individual Users 184



xiv  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Call Forward 186

Call Pickup 187

Call Park and Directed Call Park Configuration 190

Call Hunting 191

Call Hunting Overview 192

Hunt Pilots 192

Hunt Lists  195

Line Groups 196

Call Hunting Operation 197

Call Hunting Flow 198

Call Coverage Scenarios (with and without Hunting) 201

Example 1: Internal and External Forwarding (No Hunting) 202

Example 2: Internal and External Forwarding (with Hunting) 202

Example 3: Internal and External Forwarding with Hunting 202

Example 4: Internal and External Forwarding with Hunting 203

Example 5: Using the Maximum Hunt Timer While Hunting 204

Call Hunting Configuration 204

Call Queuing 206

Call Queuing is an Additional Option after Hunting Stops 208

Call Queuing Process 208

Call Queuing Configuration 210

Chapter Summary 211

References 212

Review Questions 212

Chapter 10 Implementing Media Resources in Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager 215

Chapter Objectives 215

Media Resources 216

Media Resource Support 217

Conferencing 218

Audio Conferencing 218

Video Conferencing 220

Cisco IOS-Based Conference Bridges 221

Cisco IOS Homogeneous Video Conference Bridges 222



xv

Cisco IOS Heterogeneous Video Conference Bridge 222

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video Conference Bridge 223

Conference Bridge Configuration 223

Meet-Me Conference Configuration 229

Transcoding 230

Transcoder Configuration 231

Media Termination Point 232

Media Termination Point Configuration 233

Annunciator 234

Annunciator Configuration 236

Music on Hold 236

Unicast and Multicast Music on Hold 238

Unicast and Multicast MOH Configuration 242

Multicast MOH IP Address and Port Considerations 246

Video on Hold 246

Video on Hold Configuration 248

Trusted Relay Point 251

Trusted Relay Point Configuration 252

Media Resource Management 253

Media Resource Group and Media Resource Group 
List Configuration 253

Chapter Summary 255

Review Questions 256

Chapter 11 Cisco Video Conferencing 259

Chapter Objectives 259

Cisco TelePresence MSE 8000 Overview 260

Cisco TelePresence MSE 8000 Features 261

Cisco TelePresence Server MSE 8710 Feature Blade 262

Cisco TelePresence MCU MSE 8510 Feature Blade 264

Cisco TelePresence ISDN MSE 8321 Feature Blade 265

Cisco TelePresence Serial MSE 8330 Feature Blade 267

Cisco TelePresence MSE 8000 Feature Blade Configuration 267

Cisco Telepresence Server 268

Cisco TelePresence Server Licensing 268

Cisco TelePresence Server Features 269

Options for Integrating Cisco TelePresence Server with Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager 270



xvi  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Rendezvous Call Flow with the Cisco TelePresence Server 271

Integrating Cisco TelePresence Server and Cisco Unified Communications 
Manager (CUCM) 271

Cisco TelePresence Server Configuration 272

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Configuration 273

Cisco TelePresence Conductor 274

Cisco TelePresence Conductor Licensing 276

Cisco TelePresence Conductor Features 277

Options for Integrating Cisco TelePresence Conferencing Resources 277

Ad Hoc and Rendezvous Call Flows with Cisco TelePresence Conductor 279

Ad Hoc or Meet-Me Call Flow with Cisco TelePresence Conductor 279

Rendezvous Call Flow with Cisco TelePresence Conductor 280

Integrating Cisco TelePresence Conductor and Cisco Unified Communications 
Manager 281

Cisco TelePresence Server Configuration 281

Cisco TelePresence Conductor Configuration 282

CUCM Configuration 287

Chapter Summary 289

References 290

Review Questions 290

Chapter 12 Quality of Service in Cisco Collaboration Solutions 293

Chapter Objectives 293

An Introduction to Converged Networks 294

Quality of Service Overview 295

Voice Quality Impacting Factors 296

Voice and Video Traffic Characteristics and QoS Requirements 297

Voice (Bearer) Traffic 298

Video (Bearer) Traffic 298

Call Signaling Traffic 299

QoS Implementation Overview 300

Classification and Marking 300

Trust Boundary 301

QoS Trust Boundary 302

Layer 2 Marking (CoS) 304

Layer 3 Marking (ToS) 305

Leading Practices for Classification and Marking for Video Traffic 310



xvii

Queuing 310

Traffic Policing and Shaping 313

Medianet 317

Medianet QoS Classes of Service 319

Voice and Video Bandwidth Calculations 321

Bandwidth Calculations for Voice Calls 321

Bandwidth Calculations for Video Calls 322

Bandwidth Calculations for Layer 2 Overhead 323

Chapter Summary 324

References 325

Review Questions 326

Chapter 13 Implementing Cisco IOS Voice Gateways and Cisco 
Unified Border Element 329

Chapter Objectives 329

Cisco IOS Gateway Voice Signaling Protocols 329

Media Gateway Control Protocol 330

MGCP Gateway Call Flow 333

MGCP Gateway and CUCM Configuration 334

Session Initiation Protocol 336

SIP Gateway Call Flow 340

SIP Gateway Configuration 341

H.323 Protocol (Suite) 343

H.323 Call Flow 345

H.323 Gateway and CUCM Configuration 346

Digital Voice Ports 348

Integrated Services Digital Network 349

Common Channel Signaling 350

ISDN Dial Plan—Type of Number (TON) 354

Channel-Associated Signaling 355

Non-Facility Associated Signaling 356

Direct Inward Dial 357

Cisco IOS Dial Plan 358

Cisco IOS Voice Gateway Dial Plan Overview  359

Endpoint Addressing 360

Call Path Selection and Call Routing 361

Cisco IOS Dial Peers 362



xviii  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Cisco IOS Dial Peer–Matching Logic 367

IOS Digit Manipulation 369

Voice Translation Rules and Profiles 370

Number Expansion 373

Digit Stripping 374

Prefix Digits 375

Forward Digits 375

Class of Restriction 376

Cisco Unified Border Element 380

CUBE Protocol Interworking 380

CUBE Media Flows 381

CUBE Early Offer and Delayed Offer 383

CUBE DTMF Interworking 384

Codec Negotiation 386

CUBE Mid-Call Signaling 387

CUBE Configuration 388

CUBE for B2B Video 391

Chapter Summary 392

References 393

Review Questions 393

Appendix A Answers to the Review Questions 397

Glossary 403

Index 409



xix

Command Syntax Conventions
The conventions used to present command syntax in this book are the same  conventions 
used in Cisco’s Command Reference. The Command Reference describes these conven-
tions as follows: 

 ■ Boldface indicates commands and keywords that are entered literally as shown. In 
actual configuration examples and output (not general command syntax), boldface 
indicates commands that are manually input by the user (such as a show command).

 ■ Italics indicate arguments for which you supply actual values.

 ■ Vertical bars (|) separate alternative, mutually exclusive elements.

 ■ Square brackets [ ] indicate optional elements.

 ■ Braces { } indicate a required choice.

 ■ Braces within brackets [{ }] indicate a required choice within an optional element.

Note This book covers multiple operating systems, and a differentiation of icons and 
router names indicate the appropriate OS that is being referenced.

Reader Services
Register your copy at www.ciscopress.com/title/9781587144516 for convenient 
access to downloads, updates, and corrections as they become available. To start the 
registration process, go to www.ciscopress.com/register and log in or create an account*. 
Enter the product ISBN 9781587144516 and click Submit. When the process is 
 complete, you will find any available bonus content under Registered Products.

*Be sure to check the box that you would like to hear from us to receive exclusive 
 discounts on future editions of this product.  

Introduction
Professional career certifications have been a critical part of the computing IT  industry 
for many years and will continue to become more important. Many reasons exist 
for these certifications, but the most popularly cited reason is that of credibility and 
the knowledge to get the job done. 

All other considerations held equal, a certified employee/consultant/job  candidate 
is  considered more valuable than one who is not. CIPTV1 sets stage with the above 
 objective in mind and helps you learn and comprehend the topics for the CCNP 
Collaboration CIPTV1 exam. At the same time, it prepares you for real world 
 configuration of Cisco’s Audio and Video technology.

http://www.ciscopress.com/title/9781587144516
http://www.ciscopress.com/register


xx  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Goals and Methods
The most important goal of this book is to provide you with knowledge and 
skills in Cisco Collaboration solution, with focus on deploying the Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager (CUCM).

CUCM features, CUCM-based call routing, Cisco IOS Voice Gateways, Cisco 
Unified Border Element (CUBE), and Quality of Service (QoS). All of these are  associated 
and relevant to building and maintaining a robust and scalable Cisco Collaboration 
 solution. Subsequently, another obvious goal of this book is to help you with the Cisco IP 
Telephony and Video (CIPTV) Part 1 Exam, which is part of the Cisco Certified Network 
Professional Voice (CCNP) Collaboration certification. The methods used in this book are 
designed to be helpful in both your job and the CCNP Collaboration exam. This book 
provides questions at the end of each chapter to reinforce the chapter’s concepts and 
 content.

The organization of this book helps you discover the exam topics that you need to 
review in more depth, fully understand and remember those details, and test the 
 knowledge you have retained on those topics. This book does not try to help you pass by 
memorization, but truly learn and understand the topics by going in-depths of the very 
concepts and architecture of Cisco Collaboration. The Cisco IP Telephony Part 1 Exam 
is one of the foundation topics in the CCNP Collaboration Certification. The knowledge 
contained in this book is vitally important for you to consider yourself a truly skilled 
Cisco Collaboration engineer or professional. The book helps you pass the Implementing 
Cisco IP Telephony and Video Part 1 exam by using the following methods:

Helps you discover which test topics you have not mastered

Provides explanations and information to fill in your knowledge gaps

Connects to real-world case studies and scenarios which are useful beyond the exam in 
the real life implementation tasks

Who Should Read This Book?
This book is written to be both a general CUCM book as a foundation for Cisco 
Collaboration and a certification preparation book. It provides you with the knowledge 
required to pass the CCNP Voice Cisco IP Telephony and Video Exam for in CCNP 
Collaboration Exams Series CIPT Part 1.

Why should you want to pass the CCNP Voice Cisco IP Telephony exam? The first CIPT 
test is one of the milestones toward getting the CCNP Voice certification. The CCNP 
Collaboration could mean a raise, promotion, new job, challenge, success, or recognition. 
But ultimately you determine what it means to you. Certifications demonstrate that you 
are serious about continuing the learning process and professional development. Today’s 
technology is evolving at a rapid rate. It is impossible to stay at the same level while 



xxi

the technology around you is constantly advancing. Engineers must continually retrain 
themselves, or will find themselves with out-of-date commodity-based skill sets. In a fast 
growing technology like Collaboration; where new solutions are presented and created 
every day, it is most vital to keep to the pace of change.

How This Book Is Organized
 ■ Chapter 1, “Understanding Cisco Unified Communications Manager Architecture,” 

sets the stage for this book by introducing the very central focus of the Cisco 
Collaboration solution—CUCM. This chapter covers the nuts and bolts of CUCM 
architecture and gives an overview of CUCM deployment models.

 ■ Chapter 2, “Cisco Unified Communications Manager Deployment Models,” gives 
an insight to the CUCM deployment models; which help you understand where 
and why you should position a certain deployment model in a Cisco Collaboration 
solution as well as the merits and limitations of each model. This helps you compre-
hend the content not just for the exam but also for real life  customer consulting and 
 architecture definition of a Cisco Collaboration  solution.

 ■ Chapter 3, “Cisco Unified Communications Manager Services and Initial 

Configuration Settings,” gives an overview of the various initial settings that must 
be done to bring a CUCM server/cluster online and make it useable for a Cisco 
Collaboration solution. Some  settings are very critical from a design and  deployment 
perspective while others from a functional perspective and all of these are covered 
in detail.

 ■ Chapter 4, “Deploying Endpoints and Users in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager,” gives an insight to deploying users and multitude of endpoints in 
the gambit of Cisco Collaboration solution to support small to medium to large 
 enterprise deployments.

 ■ Chapter 5, “Deploying IP Phone Services in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager,” helps lay a solid foundation of IP Phone services; which in any  successful 
deployment is necessary for offering state-of-art-services to the end users.

 ■ Chapter 6, “An Overview of Dial Plan Design and Implementation in Cisco 

Unified Communications Manager,” describes the various dial plan elements and 
gives an overview of the dial plan pertinent to CUCM. This chapter discusses a 
dial plan from an internal dial plan to a globalized + E.164-based dial plan and lays 
the foundation for call routing.

 ■ Chapter 7, “Implementing Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Routing 

and Digit Manipulation,” gives an insight to call routing elements such as route 
patterns, route groups as well as cover the basis of digit manipulation both from an 
internal and external call perspective. Call routing and digit manipulation are some 
of the most basic yet complex constructs in a dial plan which are covered at length 
in this chapter.



xxii  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

 ■ Chapter 8 “Implementing Calling Privileges in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager,” gives an insight to deployment locks and keys (partitions and Calling 
Search Spaces) which form the basis of allowing and disallowing internal or external 
calling access for the users.

 ■ Chapter 9, “Implementing Call Coverage in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager,” explains the concepts and implementation of various call coverage 
 mechanisms at play in CUCM based audio and video solutions.

 ■ Chapter 10, “Implementing Media Resources in Cisco Unified Communications 

Manager,” discusses the concept and implementation of various media resources 
ranging from audio media call resources to video call media resources. These media 
resources enable what would otherwise be a very daunting task of mixing audio/
video streams or playing around with a range of codecs, and so on.

 ■ Chapter 11, “Cisco Video Conferencing,” describes the deployment  various 
video conferencing options and tools (platforms) available in Cisco Collaboration 
 solution. The chapter lays the foundation for Cisco TelePresence Conductor, Cisco 
TelePresence Server, and discusses other platforms that enable rich media 
 conferencing experience.

 ■ Chapter 12, “Quality of Service in Cisco Collaboration Solution,” expands on 
the basics of Quality of Service (QoS) and defines the QoS tools, mechanisms, and 
ways in which audio or video calls can be handled in much better way as opposed to 
 non-preferential treatment.

 ■ Chapter 13, “Implementing Cisco IOS Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border 

Element,” discusses the very basis of how a Cisco Collaboration  solution  connects 
with the outside world such as PSTN and IT Service Provider. This chapter details the 
various voice and video protocols at play in a Cisco Collaboration solution and the 
role of Cisco Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element (CUBE). Moreover, 
the chapter discusses the features by which intuitive user and  administrative 
 experience are offered by these platforms.

 ■ Appendix A, “Answers to the Review Questions,” allows you to check the validity 
of your answers at the end of each chapter as you review the questions. 



xxiii

Icons Used in This Book

House

House

Buildings

Computers and Hardware

Application

Branch Office

Branch Office

Government Building

Small business Telecommuter 
House

Telecommuter 
House PC

Laptop

Wireless
Laptop

Workstation

Home Office

Web
Browser

Web
Server

PC

Medium Building

Medium Building

Headquarters

Headquarters

www
Server

Web Cluster

IP CommunicatorSoftphone

Connections

Wireless Connection

Network Cloud,
Dark

Network Cloud,
White

Network Cloud,
Standard

Line: Serial
(Lines should always

have "Z" this way) 

Line: Circuit-Switched
(Lines should always

have "Z" this way) 

Line: Ethernet
Ethernet

Ethernet

Pipe

RTP Voice Packets Straight-Through Cable

Rollover (Console) Cable

Crossover Cable

Serial Cable

Firewalls

Cisco ASA Router with
Firewall

People

End User Female,
Video

TelecommuterEnd User Female End User Male End User Male,
Video

End User
Cisco Works



xxiv  Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 1: (CIPTV1) Foundation Learning Guide

Phones, Multimedia, and Communications

Headphones Phone
Polycom

VideoWebCam

CTS-1000 H.323CTS-3000

Mobile Access
IP Phone

iPhoneIP Phone

Fax Phone Phone 2FAX/Phone

Router
(second color)

Routers

Local WLAN
Controller

CTS-Codec
Primary

Primary

CTS-Codec
Secondary

Secondary

Cisco
Telepresence

Manager

Cisco Telepresence
Multipoint Switch

Router Voice-Enabled
Router

V

Access
Point

IP Telephony
Router

TDM
Router

Servers

SIP Server Cisco Unified
Border Element

(CUBE)

Cisco Unified
Communications

500 Series
for Small Business 

Software
conference bridge

Directory
Server

Cisco Unified
Communications Manager

Cisco Unified 
Communications 
Manager Cluster

Communication 
Server

Voice-Enabled
Communications

Server

Cisco Unified
IM & P

MCUGatewayCisco
Meeting Place

Cisco Unity
Connection

Data Center
Switch

Switches

ISDN Switch Workgroup 
Switch

PBXMultilayer Switch
with Text

Voice-Enabled
Workgroup Switch

Nexus 1000 Nexus 2000

PBX Switch

IOS SLB

ATA

V

Data Center
Switch

Nexus 5000Nexus 40006100 Series
Fabric Interconnect

UCS 5108
Blade Chassis

FC Switch



This chapter introduces the Cisco Unified Communications Manager (CUCM) 
 deployment models and architectures that ensure redundancy and provide high availability 
for call processing and other services. The different redundancy models explored in this 
chapter can be applied to the different deployment models to provide fault tolerance for 
CUCM and its services.

Chapter Objectives
Upon completing this chapter, you will understand the CUCM deployment and 
 redundancy options and be able to meet the following objectives:

 ■ Identify the supported CUCM deployment options.

 ■ Describe the characteristics of a CUCM single-site deployment, and identify the 
 reasons for choosing this deployment option.

 ■ Describe the characteristics of a CUCM multisite deployment with centralized call 
processing, and identify the reasons for choosing this deployment option.

 ■ Describe the characteristics of a CUCM multisite deployment with distributed call 
processing, and identify the reasons for choosing this deployment option.

 ■ Describe the characteristics of a CUCM multisite deployment with clustering over 
the WAN, and identify the reasons for choosing this deployment option.

 ■ Describe the Cisco Collaboration Edge solution for teleworkers and remote workers

 ■ Explain how call-processing redundancy is provided in a CUCM cluster, and identify 
the requirements for different redundancy scenarios.

Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager 
Deployment Models

Chapter 2



20  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

Cisco Collaboration Network Overview
In a typical Cisco collaboration network, there can be multiple possibilities from  campus 
to remote sites. Figure 2-1 gives an overview of a typical large enterprise Cisco 
 collaboration campus network where the Cisco collaboration services are available in the 
campus (headquarters) network.

PSTN/
ISDN

Internet

Unified CM

Monitoring/Scheduling

Campus

Applications

Media Resources

Conferencing Resources

Cisco
Expressway-E

V

MTP Xcode

Cisco
Expressway-C

Figure 2-1 Cisco Collaboration Solution Campus Deployment in a Large Enterprise

Figure 2-2 shows the campus and a branch (or remote) site; with a subset of campus 
 collaboration services available at the branch/remote site.



CUCM: Single-Site/Campus Deployment  21

PSTN/
ISDN

Internet

Unified CM

Monitoring and Scheduling

Central Site 
Remote
Office

Applications

Media Resources

Conferencing Resources

Cisco
Expressway E

V V

MTP Xcode

Xcode

Cisco
Expressway C

IP
WAN

Figure 2-2 Cisco Collaboration Solution Deployment at Campus and Branch in a Large 
Enterprise

As discussed previously, the collaboration network and the associated collaboration 
 services vary from one organization to another. Some of the factors considered are:

 ■ Number of branch or remote sites

 ■ Call control configuration (centralized/distributed)

 ■ Services available for branch or remote sites

 ■ Teleworking options

The following sections cover CUCM deployment models to support various 
 organization/network/service requirements.

CUCM: Single-Site/Campus Deployment
As illustrated in Figure 2-3, the single-site model for CUCM consists of a CUCM cluster 
located at a single site or campus with no telephony services provided over a WAN.



22  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

V

PSTN/
ITSP

Voice Gateway/
CUBE

SIP/SCCP

Cisco Unified
Communications
Manager Cluster

Figure 2-3 Single-Site Deployment

All CUCM servers, applications, and digital signal processor (DSP) resources are located 
in the same physical location or at multiple physical buildings with local-area networks 
(LAN) or metropolitan-area network (MAN)–based connectivity. LANs are normally 
defined as having connectivity speeds of 1000 Mbps (1 Gbps) and above, while MANs 
are typically in the multi-megabit range. In this model, calls beyond the LAN or MAN 
use the public switched telephone network (PSTN). Besides the voice gateway, Cisco 
Unified Border Element (CUBE) can also be used to connect all PSTN traffic via IT 
Service Provider (ITSP) cloud.

 

Note ITSP-based PSTN connectivity leverages Session Initiation Protocol (SIP), which is 
the most popular and prevalent endpoint and media gateway protocol. SIP is described in 
detail later in this book.

 

Each cluster supports a maximum of 40,000 IP phones. If there is a need to deploy more 
than 40,000 IP phones in a single-site configuration, multiple clusters can be implemented 
inside a LAN or within a MAN and connected through intercluster trunks. Gateway trunks 
that connect directly to the PSTN manage external calls. If an IP WAN exists between 
sites, it is used to carry data traffic only; no telephony services are provided over the WAN.



CUCM: Single-Site/Campus Deployment  23

 

Note Cisco Business Unit (BU)-supported configurations are available for mega-cluster 
implementations that can support up to 80,000 devices with 21 servers in a single cluster. 
Such configurations are subject to review by Cisco Account Team and Cisco BU.

 

Design Guidelines for Single Site/Campus Model

To accommodate future scalability, Cisco recommends that best practices specific to the 
distributed and centralized call-processing models be used in a single-site deployment.

Current calling patterns within the enterprise must be understood. How and where are 
users making calls? If calling patterns indicate that most calls are intrasite, using the 
single-site model will simplify dial plans and avoid having to provision additional 
 dedicated bandwidth for voice across the IP WAN.

Because Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) calls are within the LAN or campus  network, 
it is assumed that bandwidth is not a concern. Using G.722 or G.711 codecs for all  endpoints 
will eliminate the need for DSP resources for transcoding, and those resources can be 
allocated to other functions, such as conferencing and Media Transfer Protocols (MTPs).

All off-net calls will be diverted to the PSTN (via voice gateway or CUBE) or sent to the 
legacy private branch exchange (PBX) for call routing if the PSTN resources are being 
shared during migratory deployments.

To ensure successful operations, a network infrastructure designed for high-availability, 
fault-tolerant connectivity options should be utilized. In addition, reliable Power over 
Ethernet (PoE), quality of service (QoS) mechanisms, and monitoring services are 
 recommended. When designing a single campus deployment, do not oversubscribe 
CUCM to scale larger installations. A single-site deployment does not always equate to 
a single cluster. If the site has more than 40,000 IP phones, install multiple clusters and 
configure ICTs between the clusters (or provision mega-cluster).

Benefits of Centralized Call Processing Model

A single infrastructure for a converged network solution provides significant cost benefits 
and enables CUCM to take advantage of the many IP-based applications in the enterprise.

Single-site deployment allows each site to be completely self-contained. Calls between sites 
will be routed over the PSTN. Extra provisioning of WAN bandwidth is not needed. Dial 
plans are also easier to provision. There are no service issues in the event of an IP WAN fail-
ure or insufficient bandwidth, and there is no loss of call-processing service or functionality.

In summary, the main benefits of the single-site model are as follows:

 ■ Ease of deployment

 ■ A common infrastructure for a converged solution

 ■ Simplified dial plan

 ■ No transcoding resources are required, due to the use of a single codec



24  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

Multisite Deployment with Centralized 
Call Processing

The multisite deployment with centralized call-processing model consists of a centralized 
CUCM cluster that provides services for many sites and uses the IP WAN to transport IP 
telephony traffic between the sites.

The IP WAN also carries call-control signaling between the CUCM cluster at the central 
site and the IP phones at the remote sites.

Figure 2-4 illustrates a typical centralized call-processing deployment, with a CUCM 
cluster at the central site or data center and a QoS-enabled IP WAN to connect all the sites. 
The remote sites rely on the centralized CUCM cluster to manage their call processing. 
Applications such as voice mail and interactive voice response systems are typically 
 centralized as well to reduce the overall costs of administration and maintenance.

Voice Gateway/
CUBE

SIP/SCCP

SIP/SCCP SIP/SCCP

Cisco Unified
Communications
Manager Cluster

V

IP
WANPSTN

VV

Figure 2-4 Centralized Multisite Deployment



Multisite Deployment with Centralized Call Processing  25

The Cisco Unified Survivable Remote Site Telephony (SRST) and E-SRST features that 
are available in Cisco IOS gateways provide call-processing services to remote IP phones 
during a WAN outage. When the IP WAN is down, the IP phones at the remote branch 
office can register to the local Cisco Unified SRST router. The Cisco Unified SRST router 
can process calls between registered IP phones and send calls to other sites through the 
PSTN. Figure 2-5 gives an overview of remote site SRST/E-SRST deployment with 
centralized call processing. The same arrangement however, will work if there are dif-
ferent CUCM clusters (distributed call processing or clustering over WAN) with one or 
more remote sites.

Cisco Unified
SRST Manager 

Branch/Remote SiteHeadquarters (Campus)

Cisco Unified
CM Cluster

Cisco Unified CME
Running SRST, or
SRST Router

V

PSTN

WAN

Figure 2-5 Cisco Unified SRST/E-SRST Deployment with Centralized Call Processing

 

Note Topics of SRST, E-SRST, CAC, and AAR are discussed in detail in Implementing 

Cisco IP Telephony and Video, Part 2 (CIPTv2).
 

To avoid oversubscribing the WAN links with voice traffic, causing deterioration of the 
quality of established calls, Call Admission Control (CAC) is used to limit the number of 
calls between the sites.

Centralized call-processing models can take advantage of automated alternate routing 
(AAR) features. AAR allows CUCM to dynamically reroute a call over the PSTN if the 
call is denied because of CAC.



26  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

Design Guidelines for Multisite WAN Model with 
Centralized Call Processing

Consider the following best practice guidelines when implementing a multisite WAN 
model with centralized call processing:

 ■ Use a maximum of 2000 locations per CUCM cluster.

 ■ Use a maximum of 2100 H.323 devices (gateways, multipoint control units, trunks, 
and clients) or 1100 MGCP gateways per CUCM cluster.

 ■ Minimize delay between CUCM and remote locations to reduce voice cut-through 
delays.

 ■ Use enhanced locations CAC mechanism in CUCM to provide CAC into and out 
of remote branches. Locations can support a maximum of 40,000 IP phones per 
cluster when CUCM runs on the largest supported cluster. Another option is to use 
Resource Reservation Protocol (RSVP)-based CAC between locations.

 ■ Choose appropriate platform for SRST support. There is no limit to the number of IP 
phones at each individual remote branch. However, the capability that 
the Cisco Unified SRST feature provides in the branch router limits remote branches 
to a maximum of 1500 Cisco IP phones on a Cisco 3945E Integrated Services 
Router during a WAN outage or failover to SRST. Other platforms have different 
(lower) limits.

 ■ Use high-bandwidth audio (for example, G.711 or G.722) between devices in the 
same site (intrasite), but low-bandwidth audio (for example, G.729) between devices 
in different sites (intersite).

 ■ Use high-bandwidth video (for example, 1.5 Mbps with 4CIF or 720p, to 2 Mbps 
with 1080p) between devices in the same site, but low-bandwidth video (for example, 
384 kbps with 448p or CIF) between devices at different sites.

 ■ Use a minimum of 1.5 Mbps or greater WAN link speed. Video is not recommended 
on WAN connections that operate at speeds lower than 1.5 Mbps.

If a distributed call-processing model is more suitable for the business needs of a customer, 
the choices include installing a CUCM cluster at the remote branch or running CUCM 
Express on the branch router.



Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call Processing   27

Benefits of Multisite Deployment with Centralized
Call Processing Model

A multisite deployment with centralized call processing saves PSTN costs for intersite 
calls by using the IP WAN instead of the PSTN. The IP WAN can also be used to bypass 
toll charges by routing calls through remote site gateways that are closer to the PSTN 
number that is dialed. This practice is known as Tail End Hop Off (TEHO). TEHO 
is not permitted in some countries, and local regulations should be verified before 
implementing TEHO.

This deployment model maximizes the utilization of available bandwidth by allowing 
voice traffic to share the IP WAN with other types of traffic. Deploying QoS and CAC 
ensures voice quality. AAR reroutes calls over the PSTN if CAC denies the calls because 
of oversubscription.

Cisco Extension Mobility can be used within the CUCM cluster, allowing roaming users 
to use their directory numbers at remote phones as if they were at their home phones.

When the multisite WAN with centralized call-processing deployment model is used, 
CUCM administration is centralized, and therefore simpler, compared with a multisite 
WAN with distributed call-processing model where multiple clusters must be separately 
administered.

Multisite Deployment with Distributed 
Call Processing

The model for a multisite WAN deployment with distributed call processing consists of 
multiple independent sites, each with its own CUCM cluster.

An IP WAN carries voice traffic between the distributed clusters. CUCM Session 
Management Edition (SME) cluster or SIP proxy servers can be used to provide 
 intercluster call routing and dial plan aggregation in multisite distributed call-processing 
deployments. Cisco CUCM Session Management Edition (SME) is the recommended 
trunk and dial plan aggregation platform in multisite distributed call processing 
 deployments. SME is essentially a CUCM cluster with trunk interfaces only and no 
IP endpoints. It enables aggregation of multiple unified communications systems, referred 
to as leaf systems.

Cisco CUCM SME may also be used to connect to the PSTN and third-party  unified 
communications systems such as PBXs and centralized unified communications 
 applications. Figure 2-6 illustrates a distributed multisite deployment.



28  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

Cisco Unified
Communications
Manager Session

Management
Edition

Cisco Unified
Communications
Manager Cluster

PSTN

Voice Gateway/
CUBE

SIP/SCCP

V

Cisco Unified
Communications
Manager Cluster

Cisco Unified
Communications
Manager Cluster

SIP/SCCP

Voice Gateway/
CUBE

SIP/SCCP

V

Voice Gateway/
CUBE V

IP
WAN

Campus

Figure 2-6 Distributed Multisite Deployment

Design Guidelines for Multisite Deployment with 
Distributed Call Processing Model

The multisite model with distributed call processing has the following design characteristics:

 ■ A centralized platform for trunk and dial plan aggregation is commonly deployed. 
This platform is typically a Cisco Unified Communications Session Management 
Edition (SME) cluster, although an SIP proxy server (for example, Cisco Unified SIP 
Proxy (CUSP)) could also be used to provide intercluster call routing and dial plan 
aggregation in multisite distributed call-processing deployments.



Clustering over the IP WAN  29

 ■ Centralized services such as centralized PSTN access, centralized voice mail, and 
centralized conferencing are available. These services can be deployed centrally, thus 
benefiting from centralized management and economies of scale. Services that need 
to track end-user status (for example, Cisco IM and Presence) must connect to the 
CUCM cluster for the users that they serve.

 ■ The use of high-bandwidth audio (for example, G.711 or G.722) between devices 
within the same site, but low-bandwidth audio (for example, G.729) between devices 
in different sites.

 ■ The use of high-bandwidth video (for example, 1.5 Mbps with 4CIF or 720p, to 
2 Mbps with 1080p) between devices in the same site, but low-bandwidth video 
(for example, 384 kbps with 448p or CIF) between devices at different sites.

 ■ The use of se a minimum of 1.5 Mbps or greater WAN link speed. Video is not 
 recommended on WAN connections that operate at speeds lower than 1.5 Mbps.

 ■ Call admission control is achieved through Enhanced Locations CAC or RSVP.

Benefits of Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call 
Processing Model

The multisite deployment with distributed call-processing model is a superset of both the 
single-site and multisite WAN with centralized call processing models.

The multisite WAN with distributed call-processing model provides the following benefits:

 ■ PSTN call cost savings are possible when the IP WAN is used for calls between sites.

 ■ In this model, you can use the IP WAN to bypass toll charges by routing calls through 
remote site gateways, closer to the PSTN number that is dialed—that is, TEHO.

 ■ Maximum utilization of available bandwidth is possible by allowing voice traffic to 
share the IP WAN with other types of traffic.

Clustering over the IP WAN
Cisco supports CUCM clustered over an IP WAN. Figure 2-7 shows the publisher and 
two subscribers at one location while another pair of subscribers from the same cluster 
resides at a different location. The QoS-enabled IP WAN connects the two sites. Note the 
requirement of a round trip time less than 80 ms between the sites. This requirement is in 
support of database replication occurring between the publisher and all the subscribers 
in the cluster.



30  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

SIP/SCCP

Publisher/TFTP <80-ms Round-Trip Delay

QoS Enabled Bandwidth

SIP/SCCP

V V
IP

WAN

Figure 2-7 Clustering over the WAN

Some of the characteristics of this model include:

 ■ Applications and CUCM servers of the same cluster can be distributed over the 
IP WAN.

 ■ The IP WAN carries intracluster server communication and signaling.

 ■ Limited number of sites:

 ■ Two to four sites for local failover (two CUCM servers per site)

 ■ Up to eight sites for remote failover across the IP WAN (one CUCM server per site).

The cluster design is useful for customers who require more functionality than the limited 
feature set that is offered by Cisco Unified SRST. This network design also allows remote 
offices to support more IP phones than SRST if the connection to the primary CUCM 
is lost.

Design Guidelines for Clustering over WAN 
Deployment Model

Although the distributed single-cluster call-processing model offers some significant 
advantages, it must adhere to these strict design guidelines:

 ■ Two CUCM servers in a cluster must have a maximum round-trip delay of 80 ms 
between them. Because of this strict guideline, this design can be used only between 
closely connected, high-speed locations.

 ■ A minimum of 1.544 Mbps (T1) of bandwidth is required for Intra-Cluster 
Communication Signaling (ICCS) between each site and every other site that is clus-
tered over the WAN. This bandwidth supports up to 10,000 busy hour call attempts 
(BHCAs) within the cluster. The BHCA represents the number of call attempts that 
are made during the busiest hour of the day.

 ■ In addition to the bandwidth required for ICCS traffic, a minimum of 1.544 Mbps 
(T1) of bandwidth is required for database and other inter-server traffic between 
the publisher and every subscriber node within the cluster.



Collaboration Edge Deployment Model  31

 ■ Up to eight small sites are supported using the remote failover deployment model. 
Remote failover allows you to deploy one server per location. (A maximum of eight 
call-processing servers are supported in a cluster.) If CUCM fails, IP phones register 
to another server over the WAN. Therefore, Cisco Unified SRST is not required in 
this deployment model (although it is supported). The remote failover design may 
require significant additional bandwidth, depending on the number of telephones at 
each location.

Benefits of Clustering over WAN Deployment Model

Clustering over the IP WAN provides a combination of the benefits of the two multisite 
deployment models to satisfy specific site requirements.

Although there are stringent requirements, clustering over the IP WAN offers these 
advantages:

 ■ Single point of administration for users for all sites within the cluster

 ■ Feature transparency

 ■ Shared line appearances

 ■ Cisco Extension Mobility within the cluster

 ■ A unified dial plan

The clustering over IP WAN design is useful for customers who want to combine these 
advantages with the benefits that are provided by a local call-processing agent at each site 
(intrasite signaling is kept local, independent of WAN failures) and require more function-
ality at the remote sites than is provided by Cisco Unified SRST. This network design also 
allows remote offices to support more Cisco IP phones than SRST (1500 IP phones using 
Cisco 3945E Integrated Services Routers) in the event of WAN failure.

These features make clustering across the IP WAN ideal as a disaster-recovery plan for 
business continuance sites or as a single solution for up to eight small or medium sites.

Collaboration Edge Deployment Model
With increasing focus on teleworking and remote workers, enterprise collaboration 
resources are required to be extended beyond traditional collaboration borders. 
This border between an enterprise Unified Communications network and the outside 
world is referred to as the Collaboration Edge. Collaboration Edge services offer access 
to enterprise network resources from the outside world via multiple mechanisms. The 
users can be teleworkers working from home, mobile workers with LTE or Wi-Fi Internet 
access, or users using collaboration applications such as Jabber to make and receive 
calls to and from the PSTN or enterprise network. Figure 2-8 gives an overview of a 
Collaboration Edge solution.



32  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

Headquarters

MPLS
WAN

PSTN/
ISDN

Cisco

webex

Internet

Unity
Connection

Applications

Call Control

Conferencing

Endpoints

Collaboration Edge

Remote Site

Third-Party Solution

Mobile/Teleworker

Prime
Collaboration

Expressway-E

Expressway-C

Integrated/Aggregated
Services Router

Unified
Communications

Manager
IM and

Presence

TelePresence
Server

TelePresence
Management SuiteConductor

DMZ

V

Integrated Services
RouterV

Figure 2-8 Cisco Collaboration Edge Solution Overview

The Collaboration Edge solution depends on the requirements of an organization and the 
technology an organization wishes to leverage. For example, the remote collaboration 
client access can be categorized into four main categories:

 ■ VPN-based access: With endpoints capable of supporting traditional IPsec client or 
AnyConnect client.

 ■ VPN-less access: With clients that traverse the firewall without any VPN client, for 
example Cisco Expressway solution.

 ■ Business-to-business communications: Leveraging CUBE for B2B audio and video 
calls/conferencing.

 ■ IP PSTN access: Leveraging ITSP SIP trunks instead of traditional PSTN trunks. 
CUBE yet again plays an important and integral part in connecting the enterprise 
network to ITSP.

 

Note Cisco Collaboration Edge solution using Cisco Expressway is addressed in 

Implementing Cisco IP Telephony and Video Part 2. VPN based access is out of scope 
of this text. For more information on VPN-based access refer to Securing Cisco IP 

Telephony Networks. B2B and IP PSTN access is covered in Chapter 13, “Implementing 
Cisco IOS Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element.”

 

The next section addresses CUCM call processing redundancy.



CUCM Call-Processing Redundancy  33

CUCM Call-Processing Redundancy
A cluster is a set of networked servers that can be configured to provide specific services 
per server. Some cluster servers can be configured to provide CUCM services while other 
servers can provide Computer Telephony Integration (CTI), Trivial File Transfer Protocol 
(TFTP), and other media services such as conferencing or music on hold (MOH) These 
services can be provided by the subscribers and the publisher and can be shared by all 
servers.

Clustering provides several benefits. It allows the network to scale to up to 40,000 
 endpoints, provides redundancy in case of network or server failures, and provides a 
central point of administration. CUCM also supports clusters for load sharing. Database 
redundancy is provided by sharing a common database, whereas call-processing  redundancy 
is provided by CUCM groups.

A cluster consists of one publisher and a total maximum of 20 servers (nodes) running 
various services, including TFTP, media resources, conferencing, and call processing. 
You can have a maximum of eight nodes for call processing (running the Cisco 
CallManager service).

For a quick recap, a CUCM cluster has a CUCM publisher server that is responsible 
for replicating the database to the other subscriber nodes in the cluster. The publisher 
stores the call detail records, and is typically used to make most of configuration change, 
except starting with CUCM 8.0 where database modifications for user facing call 
 processing features are made on the subscriber servers. The subscriber servers replicate 
the publisher’s database to maintain configuration consistency across the members of the 
cluster and facilitate spatial redundancy of the database.

To process calls correctly, CUCM needs to retrieve configuration settings for all devices. 
These settings are stored in a database using an IBM Informix Dynamic Server (IDS). The 
database is the repository for information such as service parameters, features, device 
configurations, and the dial plan.

The database replicates nearly all information in a star topology (one publisher, many 
subscribers). However, CUCM nodes also use a second communication method to 
 replicate run-time data in a mesh topology as shown in Figure 2-9 (every node updates 
every other node). This type of communication is used for dynamic information that 
changes more frequently than database changes. The primary use of this replication is to 
communicate newly registered phones, gateways, and DSP resources, so that optimum 
routing of calls between members of the cluster and the associated gateways occurs.



34  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

CTI Manager

IDS

TFTP Server

IDS

MOH Server

IDS

SW Conferencing

IDS

IDS

Call-Processing Servers

IDS Database Subscribers

IDS

IDS

IDS

Publisher

IDS Replication

com.exe com.exe

com.exe com.exe

IDS

ICCS

Figure 2-9 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Database Replication Overview

Database replication is fully meshed between all servers within a cluster. Static 
 configuration data, because it is created through moves, adds, and changes, is always 
stored on the publisher and replicated one way from the publisher to each subscriber in 
the cluster. However, user-facing feature data, for example, Cisco Extension Mobility 
features, is writeable on a subscriber and are replicated from an updated subscriber to 
all other servers. All nonuser-facing feature data can be written only to the publisher 
 database and is replicated from the publisher to all subscribers.

User-facing features are typically characterized by the fact that a user can enable or 
 disable the feature directly on their phone by pressing one or more buttons, as opposed 
to changing a feature through a web-based GUI.

As illustrated in Figure 2-10, user-facing features that are listed below do not rely on 
the availability of the publisher. The dynamic user-facing feature data can be written 
to the subscribers to which the device is registered. The data is then replicated to all 
other  servers within the cluster. By allowing the data to be written to the subscriber, the 
 user-facing features can continue to function in the event of a publisher failure.



CUCM Call-Processing Redundancy  35

Architecture

Subscriber Subscriber

User Facing
Features

• Most data is written in
 database of publisher and
 then replicated to subscribers.

• User facing features can also
 be written in subscriber and
 are replicated to publisher.

Subscriber Subscriber

Publisher

Figure 2-10 User-Facing Feature Processing

User-facing features are any features that can be enabled or disabled by pressing buttons 
on the phone and include the following:

 ■ Call Forward All (CFA)

 ■ Message Waiting Indicator (MWI)

 ■ Privacy Enable/Disable

 ■ Do Not Disturb (DND) Enable/Disable

 ■ Cisco Extension Mobility Login

 ■ Hunt-Group Logout

 ■ Device Mobility

 ■ CTI CAPF status for end users and application users

Therefore, most data (all nonuser-facing feature data) is still replicated in hub-and-spoke 
style (publisher to subscribers), while user-facing feature data is replicated bidirectionally 
between all servers.

Cisco Unified Communications Manager 
Groups: 1:1 Design

A 1:1 CUCM redundancy deployment design, as illustrated in Figure 2-11, guarantees 
that Cisco IP phone registrations never overwhelm the backup servers, even if multiple 
primary servers fail concurrently. This design provides high availability and simplifies 
the configuration. However, the 1:1 redundancy design has an increased server count 
 compared with other redundancy designs and may not be cost-effective.



36  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

Primary

Secondary or
Backup

10,000 IP Phones

OVA Max. Template

Publisher and
TFTP Server (Max.
Required + 5,000) 

Primary
1 to 10,000

Backup

20,000 IP Phones

OVA Max. Template

Publisher and
TFTP Server

1 to
10,000
10,001 to
20,000

Backup

40,000 IP Phones

OVA Max. Template

Publisher and
TFTP Server 

1 to
10,000
10,001 to
20,000

Backup

20,001 to
30,000
30,001 to
40,000

Backup

Figure 2-11 1:1 Redundancy Design

The other services (dedicated database publisher, dedicated TFTP server, or MOH 
 servers) and media-streaming applications (conference bridge or MTP) may also be 
enabled on a separate server that registers with the cluster.

Each cluster must also provide the TFTP service, which is responsible for delivering 
IP phone configuration files to telephones, along with streamed media files, such as MOH 
and ring files. Therefore, the server that is running the TFTP service can experience a 
considerable network and processor load.

Depending on the number of devices that a server supports, you can run the TFTP  service 
on a dedicated server, on the database publisher server, or on any other server in the cluster.

In Figure 2-11, an Open Virtualization Archive (OVA) template with the maximum 
 number of users functions as the dedicated database publisher and TFTP server. In addition, 
there are two call-processing servers supporting a maximum of 10,000 Cisco IP phones. 
One of these two servers is the primary server; the other server is a dedicated backup 
server. The function of the database publisher and the TFTP server can be provided by 
the primary or secondary call-processing server in a smaller IP telephony deployment 
(fewer than 1000 IP phones). In this case, only two servers are needed in total.

When you increase the number of IP phones, you must increase the number of 
CUCM servers to support the IP phones. Some network engineers may consider the 
1:1  redundancy design excessive because a well-designed network is unlikely to lose 
more than one primary server at a time. With the low possibility of server loss and the 
increased server cost, many network engineers choose a 2:1 redundancy design that is 
explained in the following section.



CUCM Call-Processing Redundancy  37

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Groups: 2:1 Design

Figure 2-12 shows a basic 2:1 redundancy design. While the 2:1 redundancy design 
offers some redundancy, there is the risk of overwhelming the backup server if multiple 
primary servers fail. In addition, upgrading the CUCM servers can cause a temporary 
loss of some services, such as TFTP or DHCP, because a reboot of the CUCM servers is 
needed after the upgrade is complete.

Primary

Secondary or
Backup

10,000 IP Phones

Max. OVA Template

Publisher and
TFTP Server (Max.
Required + 5,000) 

Primary
1 to 10,000

Backup

20,000 IP Phones

Max. OVA Template

Publisher and
TFTP Server

1 to
10,000
10,001 to
20,000

Backup

40,000 IP Phones

Max. OVA Template

Publisher and
TFTP Server 

1 to
10,000
10,001 to
20,000

Backup

20,001 to
30,000
30,001 to
40,000

Backup

Figure 2-12 2:1 Redundancy Design

Network engineers use this 2:1 redundancy model in most IP telephony deployments 
because of the reduced server costs. If a virtual machine with the largest OVA template 
is used (shown in Figure 2-11), the server is equipped with redundant, hot-swappable 
power supplies and hard drives, and it is properly connected and configured, it is unlikely 
that multiple primary servers will fail at the same time, which makes the 2:1 redundancy 
model a viable option for most businesses.

As shown in the first scenario in Figure 2-12, when no more than 10,000 IP phones are 
used, there are no savings in the 2:1 redundancy design compared with the 1:1 redundancy 
design, simply because there is only a single primary server.

In the scenario with up to 20,000 IP phones, there are two primary servers (each serving 
10,000 IP phones) and one secondary server. As long as only one primary server fails, the 
backup server can provide complete support. If both primary servers failed, the backup 
server would be able to serve only half of the IP phones.



38  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

The third scenario shows a deployment with 40,000 IP phones. Four primary servers are 
required to facilitate this number of IP phones. For each pair of primary servers, there is 
one backup server. As long as no more than two servers fail, the backup servers can pro-
vide complete support, and all IP phones will operate normally.

Cisco Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified 
Border Element

Because connectivity to the outside world is of utmost importance in Cisco 
Collaboration solution, this chapter wouldn’t be complete without an overview and a 
brief discussion of Cisco IOS Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element (CUBE).

It is important to understand that both traditional voice gateways and CUBE have spe-
cific functions (with some degree of overlapping depending on deployment or design). 
Simply put, a voice gateway terminates time division multiplexing (TDM) signaling and 
transmits it by way of IP into the network or vice-versa. This allows calls to/from the 
PSTN network over traditional PSTN trunks, for example, ISDN T1, E1, and BRI trunks. 
A CUBE on the other hand terminates IP-to-IP calls, with the most common application 
being a SIP PSTN connection broker for enterprise network with ITSP. CUBE can do 
protocol interworking, address hiding, and multiple other functions described in the next 
section.

 

Note Cisco IOS voice gateways and CUBE and their functionalities, deployment options 
and protocols are described in detail in Chapter 13, “Implementing Cisco IOS Voice 
Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element.”

 

Cisco Voice Gateways

An access digital trunk gateway connects Cisco Unified Communications Manager to 
the PSTN or to a PBX via digital trunks such as Primary Rate Interface (PRI), Basic Rate 
Interface (BRI), or E1 R2 channel associated signaling (CAS). Digital E1 PRI trunks may 
also be used to connect to certain legacy voice mail systems. 

Figure 2-13 gives an overview of an IOS voice gateway connecting the enterprise 
IP network to traditional PSTN network.

SIP/SCCP

SIP, H.323,
MGCP,
SCCP

T1, E1,
BRI

Voice Gateway

CUCM Cluster

PSTN
V

Figure 2-13 Cisco IOS Voice Gateway Overview



Cisco Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element  39

Gateways in a Collaboration network must meet the following core feature requirements:

 ■ Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF) relay capabilities: DTMF relay capability, 
 specifically out-of-band DTMF, separates DTMF digits from the voice stream and 
sends them as signaling indications through the gateway protocol (H.323, SCCP, 
MGCP, or SIP) signaling channel instead of as part of the voice stream or bearer 
 traffic. Out-of-band DTMF is required when a low bit-rate codec is used for voice 
compression because the potential exists for DTMF signal loss or distortion.

 ■ Supplementary services support: Supplementary services are typically basic 
 telephony functions such as hold, transfer, and conferencing.

 ■ CUCM redundancy support: CUCM clusters offer CUCM service and application 
redundancy. The gateways must support the ability to “re-home” to a secondary 
Cisco Unified Communications Manager in the event that a primary Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager fails. Redundancy differs from call survivability in the 
event of a Cisco Unified Communications Manager or network failure.

 ■ Fax/modem support: Fax over IP enables interoperability of traditional analog fax 
machines with IP telephony networks. The fax image is converted from an analog 
 signal and is carried as digital data over the packet network.

From a protocol perspective, CUCM supports the following gateway protocols:

 ■ H.323

 ■ Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)

 ■ Media Gateway Control Protocol (MGCP)

 ■ Skinny Client Control Protocol (SCCP)

Cisco Unified Border Element (CUBE)

Cisco Unified Border Element (CUBE) facilitates simple and cost-effective connectivity 
between enterprise unified communications with the PSTN world by leveraging Session 
Initiation Protocol (SIP) trunks to the IT Service Provider (ITSP), also known as the SIP 
Service Provider. A CUBE is primarily an IP-to-IP gateway that helps connect two or 
more similar or dissimilar networks, while offering a host of features that a regular voice 
gateway cannot offer. For example, a CUBE router can connect an H.323 network to 
SIP network or vice-versa, or a SIP network to a SIP provider. The following are some of 
the features that CUBE offers:

 ■ Security demarcation, firewalling, DOS protection, and VPN services

 ■ Signaling, protocol, and media interworking (H.323–SIP, SIP–H.323, SIP-SIP)

 ■ Transcoding

 ■ DTMF relay



40  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

 ■ Media and signaling control and monitoring

 ■ QoS and bandwidth management

 ■ Co-existence/co-operation with TDM trunking

 ■ Business-to-Business (B2B) audio and video communications

Figure 2-14 gives an overview of CUBE playing a role in B2B communications and 
 connecting Enterprises 1 and 2 to PSTN via ITSP.

SIP/H.323
Trunk

SIP/H.323
Trunk

ITSP

PSTN

Enterprise 1 Enterprise 2

CUBE CUBE

Figure 2-14 CUBE in B2B Communications

Chapter Summary
The following list summarizes the key points that were discussed in this chapter:

 ■ Supported CUCM deployment models are Single-Site (Campus), Multisite with 
Centralized Call Processing, Multisite with Distributed Call Processing, and 
Clustering over the IP WAN.

 ■ In the Single-Site deployment model, the CUCM, applications, and DSP resources 
are at the same physical location; all offsite calls are handled by the PSTN.

 ■ The Multisite with Centralized Call Processing model has a single CUCM cluster. 
Applications and DSP resources can be centralized or distributed. The IP WAN 
 carries call-control signaling traffic, even for calls within a remote site.

 ■ The Multisite with Distributed Call Processing model has multiple independent sites, 
each with a CUCM cluster; the IP WAN carries traffic only for intersite calls.

 ■ Clustering over the WAN provides centralized administration, a unified dial plan, 
 feature extension to all offices, and support for more remote phones during failover, 
but it places strict delay and bandwidth requirements on the WAN.

 ■ Clustering provide redundancy. A 1:1 redundancy design offers the highest availability 
but requires the most resources and is not as cost-effective as 2:1 redundancy.



Review Questions  41

Reference
For additional information, refer to the following:

 ■ http://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/td/docs/voice_ip_comm/cucm/srnd/collab10/collab10/
models.html

Review Questions
Use the questions here to review what you learned in this chapter. The correct answers 
are found in Appendix A, “Answers to the Review Questions.”

1. What is the maximum number of phones supported per CUCM cluster?

a. 10,000

b. 7500

c. 30,000

d. 40,000

2. How is call admission control handled in the Centralized Call Processing model?

a. QoS

b. H.323 gateway

c. H.323 gatekeeper

d. CUCM locations

e. CUCM regions

3. What technology is used in the Centralized Call Processing model to reroute a 
call to a remote destination if there is not enough bandwidth to accommodate 
the call?

a. Automated alternate routing

b. Call admission control

c. Quality of service

d. Intercluster trunks

4. What technology is used to bypass toll charges by routing calls through remote-site 
gateways, closer to the PSTN number dialed?

a. Automated alternate routing

b. Tail-end hop-off

c. Extension mobility

d. Call admission control

http://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/td/docs/voice_ip_comm/cucm/srnd/collab10/collab10/models.html
http://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/td/docs/voice_ip_comm/cucm/srnd/collab10/collab10/models.html


42  Chapter 2: Cisco Unifi ed Communications Manager Deployment Models 

5. Which call-processing model requires the use of SRST to provide backup for IP 
phones?

a. Single-Site model

b. Centralized multisite model

c. Distributed multisite model

d. Clustering over the WAN model

6. Gatekeepers are used within which call-processing model?

a. Single-Site model

b. Centralized model

c. Distributed model

d. Clustering over the WAN model

7. What is the maximum round-trip time requirement between CUCM servers in the 
Clustering over the WAN model?

a. 20 ms

b. 150 ms

c. 80 ms

d. 300 ms

8. What is the minimum amount of bandwidth that must be dedicated to database 
 replication in the Clustering over the WAN model?

a. 900 kbps

b. 1.544 Mbps

c. 80 kbps

d. 2.048 Mbps

9. What platform is recommended to be used as a trunk and dial plan aggregation 
 element?

a. Cisco Unified SRST

b. CallManager Express

c. CUCM Session Management Edition

d. Cisco Prime Collaboration

10. True or false? Clustering over the WAN allows for up to 20 sites, each with its own 
subscriber to provide local call control capabilities. 

a. True

b. False



Index

Symbols
& (ampersand), 73

}= (approximately equal) operator, 73

* (asterisk), 374

@ (at symbol), 136

\ (backslash), 137, 374

[ ] (brackets), 373

^ (caret), 374

$ (dollar sign), 374

= (equal sign), 73

! (exclamation point), 73, 130, 137

/ (forward slash), 374

>= (greater than or equal to) 
operator, 73

<= (less than or equal to) operator, 73

( ) (parentheses), 374

. (period), 137, 373, 374

{ (pipe) symbol, 73

+ (plus sign), 97, 118, 374

# (pound sign), 102, 130, 137

1:1 redundancy deployment design, 
35–36

2:1 redundancy deployment design, 
37–38

9.911 (emergency dialing), 101

911 (emergency dialing), 101

A
AAR (automated alternate routing), 

149

accounts (CUCM), 68–69

ACK method, 339

activating services, 45

ActiveControl, 269

ActivePresence, 221, 269

Ad Hoc conferencing, 218, 220, 279

addresses

endpoint addressing

Cisco IOS dial plans, 360–361

design, 95–96

by numbers, 117–119

overview, 116–117

by URIs, 119–120

IP addresses



410 addresses

multicast MOH (music on 
hold), 246

resolution, 12–13

URI addressing

design, 96

directory URIs, 119–120

address-hiding command, 397

Advanced Ad Hoc Conference 
Enabled parameter, 229

AF (assured forwarding), 309

agreements (synchronization), 71–73

Alerting message (H.225), 345

allow-connections command, 393

ampersand operator (&), 73

ANI (automatic number 
identification), 154, 355

announcements, call queueing, 
207–208

annunciators

configuration, 236

overview, 234–236

APIs (application programming 
interfaces), 4

approximately equal operator (~=), 73

architecture

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager)

DHCP (Dynamic Host 
Configuration Protocol), 11

DNS (Domain Name System), 
12–13

NTP (Network Time Protocol), 
10–11

TFTP (Trivial File Transfer 
Protocol), 7–9

Medianet, 317–318

ASCII Service Name field (IP Phone 
services), 79

associate application sccp command, 
227

associate ccm command, 226

associate profile command, 227

assured forwarding (AF), 309

asterisk (*), 374

at symbol (@), 136

attribute mapping (LDAP), 71

AUCX (AuditConnection), 331

audio conferencing

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

conference bridge configuration

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video, 
222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video, 
221–222

commands, 226–227

CUCM service parameters, 
228–229

Meet-Me conference settings, 
229

sample IOS router 
 configuration, 223–226

verification, 227–228

Meet-Me conference configuration, 
229

overview, 218–220

audio traffic

bandwidth calculations, 
321–322

provisioning for, 298

AuditConnection (AUCX), 331

AuditEndpoint (AUEP), 331

AUEP (AuditEndpoint), 331

authentication (LDAP), 70–71

automated alternate routing 
(AAR), 149



Call Detail Record services 411

automatic number identification 
(ANI), 154, 355

Autoregistration Phone Protocol 
parameter, 51

B
B2B video, CUBE (Cisco Unified 

Border Element) for, 393–397

B2BUAs (back-to-back user agents), 
338

backslash (\), 137, 374

back-to-back user agents (B2BUAs), 
338

backup, 7, 47

bandwidth calculations

for Layer 2 overhead, 
323–324

for video calls, 322–323

for voice calls, 321–322

bandwidth command, 313

baseline (QoS), 309

Basic Rate Interface. See BRI 
(Basic Rate Interface)

Bc (committed burst), 
313–314

BE (best effort), 309

Be (excess burst), 313–314

best effort (BE), 309

bind control source-interface 
command, 343, 393

bind media source-interface 
command, 343, 393

block mode (mid-call signaling), 
390

boot up

SCCP phones, 64–66

SIP phones, 66–68

boundaries (trust), 301–304

BRI (Basic Rate Interface)

commands, 351–353

configuration, 350–351

definition of, 349

bridges. See conference bridges

broadcast distribution, 197

broadcast video, 320

BU (Business Unit), 23

BYE method, 339

C
cablelength long 0db command, 

354

CAC (Call Admission Control), 
25

calculations, bandwidth. See 
bandwidth calculations

Call Admission Control 
(CAC), 25

call coverage

Call Forward, 186–187

call hunting

flow, 198–201

hunt lists, 195

hunt pilots, 192–195

line groups, 196–197

operations, 196–197

overview, 190–192

Call Park, 190–191

Call Pickup, 187–189

Directed Call Park, 190–191

for individual users, 184–185

overview, 109–110, 183–184

references, 212

sample scenarios, 201–204

Call Detail Record services, 
48, 52



412 call flow

call flow

call hunting, 198–201

H.323 protocol suite, 345–346

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol), 333–334

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol), 
340–341

Call Forward, 186–187

Call Forward All (CFA), 184–187

Call Forward Busy (CFB), 184–187, 
202

Call Forward No Answer (CFNA), 
184–187, 202

Call Forward No Coverage (CFNC), 
184–187

Call Forward Unregistered (CFUR), 
184–187

call hunting

configuration, 204–206

flow, 198–201

hunt lists, 195

hunt pilots, 192–195

line groups, 196–197

operations, 196–197

overview, 190–192

sample scenarios, 201–204

call legs, 363

call management records (CMR), 52

Call Park, 124, 185, 190–191

call path selection (Cisco IOS), 
361–362

Call Pickup, 185, 187–189

Call Proceeding message (H.225), 
345

call processing

distributed call processing, 13, 27–29

multisite deployment with, 13, 
24–27

overview, 6

redundancy

1:1 design, 35–36

2:1 design, 37–38

overview, 13–14, 33–35

call queueing

configuration, 210–211

as option after hunting, 208

overview, 206–208

process, 208–210

call recording, 4

call routing. See also digit 
manipulation

Cisco IOS dial plans, 361–362

dial plans, 104–105

dialing methods, 125–128

digit analysis, 128–129

endpoint addressing

by numbers, 117–119

overview, 116–117

by URIs, 119–120

logic, 132–133

overlaps and interdigit timeout, 
130–131

overview, 115, 121–123

partitions, 175–176

references, 165

requests, 123–124

route filters, 139–141

route groups

circular distribution, 142

configuration, 143–144

local route groups, 144–146

top-down distribution, 142

route list configuration, 141–142

route patterns, 136–138

route plan reports, 134–135



Certificate Trust List (CTL) file 413

table entries, 124–125

urgent priority, 131–132

variable-length patterns and interdigit 
timeout, 130

call signaling traffic, 299

call start fast command, 349

call states (MGCP), 331–333

calling classes, 170–171

calling privileges

dial plans, 107–108

overview, 169–170

partitions

call routing lookups and, 
175–176

characteristics, 172

CSS configuration, 179–180

CSS example, 175–176

device and line CSS, 177–179

lock and key ring analogy, 
173–175

<None>173

overview, 172–173

partition configuration, 
179–180

references, 180

sample implementation, 170–171

calling search space (CSS), 
158–160

CallManager (CM) services, 48

call-manager-fallback command, 245

campus (single-site) deployment

benefits of, 23

clusters, 21–22

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 23

illustrated, 20

CANCEL method, 339

Canonical Format Indicator (CFI), 
304

card type t1 command, 353

caret (^), 374

CAS (channel-associated signaling), 
355–356

CBWFQ (class-based weighted fair 
queueing), 311

ccm-manager fallback-mgcp 
command, 336

ccm-manager music-on-hold 
command, 245, 336

ccm-manager redundant-host 
command, 336

ccm-manager switchback graceful 
command, 336

CCMUser parameters, 51

CCS (common channel signaling)

BRI (Basic Rate Interface)

commands, 351–353

configuration, 350–351

overview, 350–353

PRI (Primary Rate Interface)

commands, 352–354

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

PRI interface configuration, 
353–354

T1 PRI configuration, 
351–352

CDR (Call Detail Record) services, 
48, 52

centralized call processing, multisite 
deployment with

benefits of, 27

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 26

illustrated, 13

Certificate Trust List (CTL) file, 
85–86



414 CFA (Call Forward All)

CFA (Call Forward All), 184–187

CFB (Call Forward Busy), 184–187, 
202

CFI (Canonical Format Indicator), 304

CFNA (Call Forward No Answer), 
184–187, 202

CFNC (Call Forward No Coverage), 
184–187

CFUR (Call Forward Unregistered), 
184–187

Change B-Channel Maintenance 
Status service parameter, 52

channel-associated signaling (CAS), 
355–356

CIR (committed information rate), 
313–314

circular distribution, 142, 197

Cisco Business Unit (BU), 23

Cisco ClearPath, 270

Cisco DSP Calculator, 217

Cisco DX Series, 60

Cisco EX Series, 60

Cisco Expressway, 2

Cisco Extension Mobility, 27

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco Instant Messaging (IM) and 
Presence Service, 3

Cisco IOS dial plans. See IOS dial 
plans

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video 
conference bridge, 222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
conference bridge, 221–222

Cisco IOS voice gateways. See IOS 
voice gateways

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming 
Application Service (IPVMS), 
216–217

Cisco Jabber

overview, 62–63

URI addressing, 120

Cisco MediaSense, 4

Cisco Multilevel Precedence and 
Preemption (MLPP), 235

Cisco Prime Collaboration, 2

Cisco SocialMiner, 3–4

Cisco TelePresence Conductor

Ad Hoc or Meet-Me call flow, 
279

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 configuration, 281–282

configuration, 282–287

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager)

configuration, 287–289

integration, 277–278

features, 277

licensing, 276

overview, 274–275

references, 290

rendezvous call flow, 280

Cisco TelePresence Conductor 
Essentials, 276

Cisco TelePresence Conductor Select, 
276

Cisco TelePresence Integrator C 
Series, 60

Cisco TelePresence MSE 8000 series

Cisco TelePresence ISDN GW MSE 
8321 blade, 265–266

Cisco TelePresence MCU MSE 8510 
blade, 264–265

Cisco TelePresence Serial MSE 8330 
blade, 267

feature blade configuration, 267

overview, 260–261



CM (CallManager) services 415

TelePresence MSE 8000 chassis, 
261–262

TelePresence Server MSE 8710 blade, 
262–263

Cisco TelePresence MX Series, 60

Cisco TelePresence Server

features, 269–270

integrating with CUCM

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 configuration, 272–273

CUCM configuration, 273–274

overview, 270

rendezvous call flow, 271–274

licensing, 268–269

overview, 3, 268

references, 290

Cisco TelePresence SX Series, 60

Cisco Unified Border Element. See 
CUBE (Cisco Unified Border 
Element)

Cisco Unified Communications 
Manager. See CUCM (Cisco 
Unified Communications Manager)

Cisco Unified Contact Center 
Enterprise (UCCE), 3–4, 209

Cisco Unified Contact Center Express 
(UCCX), 3–4, 209

Cisco Unified Customer Voice Portal 
(CVP), 3–4

Cisco Unified Enterprise Attendant 
Console (CUEAC), 209

Cisco Unity Connection, 3

Cisco Unity Express (CUE), 3–4

Cisco WebEx, 3

Cisco WebEx Social, 4

class of restriction. See COR (class of 
restriction)

class of service (CoS). See also calling 
privileges

Layer 2 markings, 304–305

overview, 108

trust policies, 303

class selector (CS), 309

class-based policers, 313–315

class-based weighted fair queueing 
(CBWFQ), 311

classes, calling privilege, 170–171

classification and marking

definition of, 300

Layer 2 marking (CoS), 304–305

Layer 3 marking (ToS)

DSCP (Differentiated Services 
Code Point), 307–309

IP Precedence, 305–306

overview, 304–305

QoS baseline, 309

queueing, 310–313

trust boundaries, 301–304

class-map command, 312

ClearPath, 270

ClearVision technology, 270

clock source command, 354

Cluster ID parameter, 51

clusters (CUCM)

clustering over WAN

benefits of, 31

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 30–31

illustrated, 29–30

Collaboration Edge, 31–32

redundancy

1:1 design, 35–36

2:1 design, 37–38

definition of, 14–15

overview, 33–35

single-site (campus) deployment, 
21–22

CM (CallManager) services, 48



416 CMR (call management records)

CMR (call management records), 52

codec command

codec complexity medium 
 command, 354

codec transparent command, 394, 
397

overview, 227

codec negotiation (CUBE), 387–388

Codecs of Voice Media-Streaming 
Applications parameter, 52

coder delay, 296

collaboration desktop endpoints, 
60–61

Collaboration Edge, 2

collaboration room endpoints, 60

collaborative conferencing, 3

commands

BRI (Basic Rate Interface), 351–353

CUBE configuration commands, 
390–397

dial-peer commands, 362–367

DID (direct inward dialing), 358–360

H.239 protocol, 348–349

IOS media resource configuration 
commands, 226–227

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol), 335–337

MOH (music on hold) configuration 
commands, 245

MQC (Modular Quality of Service) 
commands, 311–313

PRI (Primary Rate Interface), 
352–354

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol), 343

committed burst (Bc), 313–314

committed information rate (CIR), 
313–314

common channeling signaling. See 
CCS (common channel signaling)

computer telephony integration (CTI)

overview, 33

ports, 177, 197

services, 48

conditionally trusted devices, 301

Conductor. See Cisco TelePresence 
Conductor

conference bridges

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video 
 conference bridge, 222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
 conference bridge, 221–222

configuration

commands, 226–227

CUCM service parameters, 
228–229

Meet-Me conference settings, 
229

sample IOS router 
 configuration, 223–226

verification, 227–228

conferencing

Cisco TelePresence Conductor

Ad Hoc or Meet-Me call flow, 
279

Cisco TelePresence 
Server  configuration, 
281–282

configuration, 282–287

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager) 
configuration, 287–289

features, 277

integrating with CUCM, 
 277–278

licensing, 276

overview, 274–275



configuration 417

references, 290

rendezvous call flow, 280

Cisco TelePresence MSE 8000 series

Cisco TelePresence ISDN GW 
MSE 8321 blade, 265–266

Cisco TelePresence MCU MSE 
8510 blade, 264–265

Cisco TelePresence Serial MSE 
8330 blade, 267

feature blade configuration, 267

overview, 260–261

TelePresence MSE 8000 
 chassis, 261–262

TelePresence Server MSE 8710 
blade, 262–263

Cisco TelePresence Server

features, 269–270

integrating with CUCM, 
270–274

licensing, 268–269

overview, 268

references, 290

conference bridge configuration

commands, 226–227

CUCM service parameters, 
228–229

Meet-Me conference settings, 
229

sample IOS router 
 configuration, 223–226

verification, 227–228

media resources

audio conferencing, 218–220

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video 
conference bridge, 222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
conference bridge, 221–222

conference bridge 
 configuration, 223–229

Meet-Me conference 
 configuration, 229

overview, 3, 215–217

support for, 217–218

video conferencing, 218–221

configuration

annunciators, 236

BRI (Basic Rate Interface), 350–351

call hunting, 204–206

call queueing, 210–211

calling privilege partitions, 
172–176

CAS (channel-associated signaling), 
355–356

Cisco TelePresence Conductor, 
282–287

Cisco TelePresence Server

CUCM integration, 272–273

rendezvous call flow, 271–274

conference bridges

commands, 226–227

CUCM service parameters, 
228–229

Meet-Me conference settings, 
229

sample IOS router 
 configuration, 223–226

verification, 227–228

COR (class of restriction), 378–379

CSS (Content Services Switch), 
179–180

CUBE (Cisco Unified Border 
Element)

for B2B video, 393–397

DTMF interworking, 385–386

EO (early offer), 385



418 configuration

mid-call signaling, 390

router configuration, 390–393

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager)

Cisco TelePresence Conductor 
integration, 287–289

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 integration, 273–274

deployment overview, 43–45

enterprise parameters, 50–51

groups, 48–50

service parameters, 52–53

services, 45–48

dial peers

commands, 362

POTS and VoIP configuration, 
362

R1 dial peer configuration, 
364–365

R2 dial peer configuration, 366

dial plans, 110–111

endpoints

boot-up and registration 
 process, 64–68

collaboration desktop 
 endpoints, 60–61

collaboration room 
endpoints, 60

configuration elements, 63–64

Immersive TelePresence, 59

IP phones, 61–62

overview, 58–59

software clients, 62–63

TelePresence integration 
 solutions, 60

H.323 gateways, 346–349

IP phone services, 78–81

Meet-Me conferencing, 229

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol) gateways, 334–336

MOH (music on hold), 242–246

MRGLs (media resource group lists), 
253–255

MRGs (media resource groups), 
253–255

partitions, 179–180

PRI (Primary Rate Interface)

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

PRI interface configuration, 
353–354

T1 PRI, 351–352

route groups, 143–144

route lists, 141–142

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol) 
 gateways, 341–343

TelePresence MSE 8000 feature 
blades, 267

traffic policers, 315

transcoding, 231–232

TRPs (Trusted Relay Points), 
252–253

VOH (video on hold), 248–250

voice translation rules, 371–373

Connect message (H.225), 345

Content Services Switch. See CSS 
(Content Services Switch)

continuous presence, 221

controller t1 0/0 command, 354

converged networks, 294. See also 
QoS (quality of service)

COR (class of restriction)

configuration, 378–379

verification, 380

CoS (class of service). See also calling 
privileges

Layer 2 markings, 304–305



CUCM (Cisco Unified Communications Manager) 419

overview, 108

trust policies, 303

cost-avoidance mechanisms, 100

coverage of calls. See call coverage

CQ (custom queueing), 310

CRCX (CreateConnection), 331

CreateConnection (CRCX), 331

CS (class selector), 309

CSS (calling search space), 158–160

CSS (Content Services Switch)

configuration, 179–180

partitions

call routing lookups and, 
175–176

CSS configuration, 179–180

device and line CSS, 177–179

example, 175–176

<None>, 173

CTI (computer telephony integration)

overview, 33, 177, 197

ports, 177, 197

services, 48

CTL (Certificate Trust List) file, 
85–86

CUBE (Cisco Unified Border Element)

for B2B video, 393–397

codec negotiation, 387–388

configuration, 390–393

DO (delayed offer), 382–384

DTMF interworking, 385–387

EO (early offer), 382–384

media flows, 382–384

mid-call signaling, 388–390

overview, 39–40, 380–381

protocol interworking, 381–384

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager)

architecture

DHCP (Dynamic Host 
Configuration Protocol), 11

DNS (Domain Name System), 
12–13

NTP (Network Time Protocol), 
10–11

services usage, 9–10

TFTP (Trivial File Transfer 
Protocol), 7–9

call coverage

Call Forward, 186–187

call hunting, 191–206

Call Park, 190–191

Call Pickup, 187–189

call queueing, 206–211

Directed Call Park, 190–191

for individual users, 184–185

overview, 183–184

references, 212

call routing

dialing methods, 125–128

digit analysis, 128–129

endpoint addressing, 116–120

logic, 132–133

overlaps and interdigit timeout, 
130–131

overview, 115, 121–123

references, 165

requests, 123–124

route filters, 139–141

route groups, 142–146

route patterns, 136–138

route plan reports, 134–135

table entries, 124–125

urgent priority, 131–132

variable-length patterns and 
interdigit timeout, 130



420 CUCM (Cisco Unified Communications Manager)

calling privileges. See calling 
 privileges

Cisco TelePresence Conductor 
 integration, 277–278

Cisco TelePresence Server integration

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 configuration, 272–273

CUCM configuration, 273–274

overview, 270

rendezvous call flow, 271–274

Cisco Voice Gateways, 38–39

configuration

Cisco TelePresence Conductor 
integration, 287–289

deployment overview, 43–45

enterprise parameters, 50–51

groups, 48–50

service parameters, 52–53

services, 45–48

CUBE (Cisco Unified Border 
Element). See CUBE (Cisco 
Unified Border Element)

deployment models

clustering over WAN, 29–31

Collaboration Edge, 31–32

deployment overview, 43–45

multisite deployment with 
centralized call processing, 
24–27

multisite deployment with 
distributed call processing, 
27–29

overview, 13–14, 20–21

single-site (campus) 
 deployment, 21–23

dial plans. See dial plans

digit manipulation

digit prefixing and stripping, 
151–154

external phone number masks, 
149–150

overview, 146–149

significant digits, 150–151

transformation masks, 154–156

transformation patterns, 
158–164

translation patterns, 156–158

endpoints

boot-up and registration 
 process, 64–68

collaboration desktop 
 endpoints, 60–61

collaboration room endpoints, 
60

configuration elements, 63–64

endpoint address design, 95–96

endpoint addressing, 103–104

Immersive TelePresence, 59

IP phones, 61–62

overview, 58–59

software clients, 62–63

TelePresence integration 
 solutions, 60

features, 5–7

H.323 configuration, 346–349

installation on VMware and UCS, 44

IP phone services

configuration, 78–81

deployment, 85–87

overview, 77–78

phone service-initiated, 83–85

phone-initiated, 83–85

SBD (Security by Default), 
85–87

user-initiated, 82–83

LDAP integration

attribute mapping, 71



deployment 421

authentication, 70–71

synchronization, 69–73

media resources. See media resources

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol) configuration, 334–336

overview, 1–5

redundancy

1:1 design, 35–36

2:1 design, 37–38

overview, 13–14, 33–35

services usage, 9–10

signaling and media paths, 7–9

SME (Session Management Edition), 
27

user accounts, 68–69

CUE (Cisco Unity Express), 3

CUEAC (Cisco Unified Enterprise 
Attendant Console), 209

custom queueing (CQ), 310

Customer Voice Portal (CVP), 3–4

CVP (Cisco Unified Customer Voice 
Portal), 3–4

D
DB services, 47

DDI (direct dial-in). See DID (direct 
inward dialing)

deactivating services, 45

defining trust boundaries, 302–304

de-jitter delay, 297

delay, sources of, 296–297

delayed offer (DO), 339, 382–384

DeleteConnection (DLCX), 331

deployment. See also deployment 
models (CUCM)

call routing

dialing methods, 125–128

digit analysis, 128–129

endpoint addressing, 116–120

logic, 132–133

overlaps and interdigit timeout, 
130–131

overview, 115, 121–123

references, 165

requests, 123–124

route filters, 139–141

route groups, 142–146

route patterns, 136–138

route plan reports, 134–135

table entries, 124–125

urgent priority, 131–132

variable-length patterns and 
interdigit timeout, 130

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager)

deployment overview, 43–45

enterprise parameters, 50–51

groups, 48–50

service parameters, 52–53

services, 45–48

digit manipulation

digit prefixing and stripping, 
151–154

external phone number masks, 
149–150

overview, 146–149

significant digits, 150–151

transformation masks, 
154–156

transformation patterns, 
158–164

translation patterns, 156–158

endpoints

boot-up and registration 
 process, 64–68



422 deployment

collaboration desktop 
 endpoints, 60–61

collaboration room endpoints, 
60

configuration elements, 63–64

Immersive TelePresence, 59

IP phones, 61–62

overview, 58–59

software clients, 62–63

TelePresence integration 
 solutions, 60

IP phone services

configuration, 78–81

deployment options, 85–87

overview, 77–78, 85–87

phone service-initiated, 
83–85

phone-initiated, 83–85

SBD (Security by Default), 
85–87

user-initiated, 82–83

deployment models (CUCM)

clustering over WAN

benefits of, 31

design guidelines, 30–31

illustrated, 29–30

Collaboration Edge, 31–32

deployment overview, 43–45

multisite deployment with 
 centralized call processing

benefits of, 27

design guidelines, 26

illustrated, 24

multisite deployment with 
 distributed call processing

design guidelines, 28–29

illustrated, 27–28

overview, 13–14, 20–21

redundancy

1:1 design, 35–36

2:1 design, 37–38

overview, 33–35

single-site (campus) deployment

benefits of, 23

clusters, 21–22

design guidelines, 23

illustrated, 20

description command, 367

design

clustering over WAN, 30–31

dial plans

cost-avoidance mechanisms, 
100

dialing domains, 98–99

DID (direct inward dial) 
 extension matching, 96

E.164 dial plans, 96–97

emergency dialing 
 requirements, 99

endpoint addresses, 95–96

NANP (North American 
Numbering Plan), 100–102

overview, 94–95

user dialing habits and, 99

multisite deployment with 
 centralized call processing, 26

multisite deployment with 
 distributed call processing, 
28–29

single-site (campus) deployment, 23

destination-pattern command, 367

device control, 6

device CSS, 177–179

DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration 
Protocol), 11

dial peer-matching logic, 367–373



digit manipulation 423

dial peers

commands, 362

dial peer-matching logic, 367–373

POTS and VoIP configuration, 362

R1 dial peer configuration, 364–365

R2 dial peer configuration, 366

dial plans

administration, 6

call coverage, 109–110

call routing and path selection, 
104–107

calling privileges, 107–108

Cisco IOS dial plans

call path selection, 361–362

call routing, 361–362

COR (class of restriction), 
379–380

dial peer-matching logic, 
367–373

dial peers, 362–367

digit manipulation, 369–379

endpoint addressing, 360–361

overview, 358–360

configuration elements, 110–111

design

cost-avoidance mechanisms, 
100

dialing domains, 98–99

DID (direct inward dial) 
 extension matching, 96

E.164 dial plans, 96–97, 
118–119

emergency dialing 
 requirements, 99

endpoint addresses, 95–96

NANP (North American 
Numbering Plan), 100–102

overview, 94–95

user dialing habits and, 99

documentation, 111

endpoint addressing, 103–104

overview, 93–94, 102

route plan reports, 134–135

TON (type of number), 354–355

dialed number identification service 
(DNIS), 154, 355

dialing domains, 98–99

dialing methods

DID (direct inward dialing)

definition of, 118

extension matching design, 96

digit-by-digit dialing, 125

en bloc dialing, 125

overview, 125–128

two-stage dialing, 118

dial-peer cor custom command, 
379

dial-peer cor list command, 379

DID (direct inward dialing)

definition of, 118

extension matching design, 96

overview, 357–360

Differentiated Services Code Point 
(DSCP), 307–309

Differentiated Services (DiffServ), 
300

digit analysis, 128–129

digit manipulation. See also call 
routing

Cisco IOS

digit stripping, 374–375

forward digits, 376–377

number expansion, 374

overview, 369–370

prefix digits, 375–376

voice translation rules and 
 profiles, 370–373



424 digit manipulation

digit prefixing and stripping, 
151–154

external phone number masks, 
149–150

overview, 105–107, 146–149

significant digits, 150–151

transformation masks, 154–156

transformation patterns

CSS (Content Services Switch), 
158–160

use cases, 160–164

translation patterns, 156–158

digit stripping, 151–154, 374–375

Digital Signal Processors (DSP), 217

digital voice ports

CCS (common channel signaling)

BRI (Basic Rate Interface), 
350–353

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

PRI (Primary Rate Interface), 
351–354

ISDN (integrated services digital 
 network)

CCS (common channel 
 signaling), 349–354

network layers, 349–350

TON (type of number), 
354–355

overview, 348–349

digit-by-digit dialing, 125

direct dial-in (DDI). See DID 
(direct inward dialing)

direct inward dialing (DID)

definition of, 118

extension matching design, 96

overview, 357–360

Directed Call Park, 185, 190–191

Directed Call Pickup, 185

directory numbers (DNs), 115–117, 
124

directory services, 6–7

directory synchronization (DirSync), 
69–70

directory URIs (Uniform Resource 
Locators), 119–120, 124

DirSync, 69–70

distributed call processing, multisite 
deployment with

benefits of, 29

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 28–29

illustrated, 27–28

DLCX (DeleteConnection), 331

DNIS (Dialed Number Identification 
System), 154, 355

DNs (directory numbers), 115–117, 
124

DNS (Domain Name System)

overview, 12–13

as redundancy mechanism, 87

DO (delayed offer), 339, 382–384

documentation of dial plans, 111

dollar sign ($), 374

Domain Name System. See DNS 
(Domain Name System)

domains, dialing, 98–99

Drop Ad Hoc Conference parameter, 
228

DSCP (Differentiated Services Code 
Point), 307–309

DSP (Digital Signal Processors), 217

dsp services dsp farm command, 226

dspfarm command, 226

dspfarm profile command, 227

DTMF (Dual Tone Multifrequency), 
39, 385–387



Frame Relay 425

dtmf-interworking command, 386

dtmf-relay rtp-nte sip-notify 
command, 343, 394

Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF), 
39, 385–387

DX Series, 60

Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol 
(DHCP), 11

E
e Hunt Login/Logout (HLOG), 207

E1 ports

definition of, 349

E1 R2 configuration, 356

E.164 dial plans, 96–97, 118–119

early offer (EO), 339, 382–384

early-offer forced command, 343, 
393

Edge (Expressway-E), 2

EF (expedited forwarding), 309

emergency dialing requirements, 99

en bloc dialing, 125

Enable Dependency Records 
parameter, 51

Enable field (IP Phone services), 81

endpoint addressing

Cisco IOS dial plans, 360–361

design, 95–96

by numbers, 117–119

overview, 103–104, 116–117

by URIs, 119–120

EndpointConfiguration (EPCF), 331

enterprise parameters (CUCM), 
50–51

Enterprise Subscription field 
(IP Phone services), 81

EO (early offer), 339, 382–384

EPCF (EndpointConfiguration), 331

equal sign (=), 73

E-SRST, 25

EX Series, 60

excess burst (Be), 313–314

exclamation point (!), 73, 130, 137

expansion, number, 374

expedited forwarding (EF), 309

extension matching design (DID), 96

Extension Mobility, 27

external call routing, 121

external phone number masks, 
149–150

F
fast connect, 346

Fast Link Pulse (FLP), 65

fast start (H.323), 346

fax/modem support, 39

FIFO (first in, first out), 310

files

CTL (Certificate Trust List) file, 
85–86

ITL (Identity Trust List) file, 85

OVA (Open Virtualization Archive), 
44

filters

LDAP synchronization, 71–73

route filters, 139–141

first in, first out (FIFO), 310

flow metadata/meta databases, 319

FLP (Fast Link Pulse), 65

forward digits, 376–377

forward slash (/), 374

forward-digits command, 376–377

Frame Relay, 317



426 framing command

framing command, 354

full-screen voice activation (video 
conferencing), 221

functions (CUCM), 5–7

G
G.711 codec, 322, 324

G.722 codec, 322

G.729 codec, 322, 324

gateways

CAS (channel-associated signaling), 
355–356

CUBE (Cisco Unified Border 
Element)

for B2B video, 393–397

codec negotiation, 387–388

configuration, 390–393

DO (delayed offer), 384–385

DTMF interworking, 385–387

EO (early offer), 384–385

media flows, 382–384

mid-call signaling, 388–390

overview, 380–381

protocol interworking, 381–384

definition of, 105

DID (direct inward dialing), 357–360

digital voice ports

CCS (common channel 
 signaling), 349–354

ISDN (integrated services 
 digital network), 349–350

overview, 348–349

TON (type of number), 
354–355

H.323 protocol suite

call flow, 345–346

gateway configuration, 
 346–349

overview, 343–344

signaling messages, 344–345

incoming call support, 164

IOS dial plans

call path selection, 361–362

call routing, 361–362

COR (class of restriction), 
379–380

dial peer-matching logic, 
 367–373

dial peers, 362–367

digit manipulation, 369–379

endpoint addressing, 
360–361

overview, 358–360

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol)

call flow, 333–334

call states, 331–333

gateway configuration, 
 334–336

overview, 330–333

NFAS (non-facility associated 
 signaling), 356–357

overview, 38–39, 123

references, 393

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol)

call flow, 340–341

components, 337–338

gateway configuration, 
 341–343

overview, 336–337

request methods, 338–339

responses, 339–340

GDPR (Global Dial Plan Replication), 
119



implementation 427

Generic Traffic Shaping (GTS), 
316–317

GET messages, 82–83

Global Dial Plan Replication (GDPR), 
119

GPickUp (Group Call Pickup), 185

greater than or equal to operator (>=), 
73

Group Call Pickup (GPickUp), 185

groups

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager), 
48–50

line groups, 196–197

MRGs (media resource groups), 
253–255

route groups

circular distribution, 142

configuration, 143–144

definition of, 105

local route groups, 144–146

top-down distribution, 142

GTS (Generic Traffic Shaping), 
316–317

H
H.225 protocol, 164, 344

H.225 RAS (Registration, Admission, 
and Status), 344

H.235 protocol, 344

H.239 protocol, 344

H.245 protocol, 344

H.323 protocol suite

call flow, 345–346

gateway configuration, 164, 346–349

overview, 343–344

signaling messages, 344–345

h323-gateway voip bind srcaddr 
command, 349

h323-gateway voip id h323-id 
command, 349

H.450 protocol, 344

H.460 protocol, 344

HLOG (e Hunt Login/Logout), 207

hold, music on. See MOH (music on 
hold)

hold, video on. See VOH (video on 
hold)

HTTP

GET messages, 82–83

POST messages, 83–85

HTTPS (Secure HTTP), 85–87

hunt lists, 195

hunt pilots, 124, 192–195

hunting. See call hunting

I
IBM IDS (Informix Dynamic 

Server), 33

Identity Trust List (ITL) file, 85

IDS (Informix Dynamic Server), 33

iLBC codec, 322

ILS (Intercluster Lookup Service), 
119

IM (Instant Messaging) and Presence 
Service, 3

Immersive TelePresence, 59

implementation

annunciators

configuration, 236

overview, 234–236

call coverage

Call Forward, 186–187

call hunting, 190–191



428 implementation

Call Park, 190–191

Call Pickup, 187–189

Directed Call Park, 190–191

for individual users, 184–185

overview, 183–184

calling privileges. See calling 
 privileges

conferencing

audio conferencing, 218–220

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video 
conference bridge, 222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
conference bridge, 221–222

conference bridge 
 configuration, 223–229

Meet-Me conference 
 configuration, 229

overview, 215–217

support for, 217–218

video conferencing, 218–221

MOH (music on hold)

configuration, 242–245

multicast IP address and port 
considerations, 246

multicast versus unicast, 
238–241

overview, 236–238

MTPs (Media Termination Points)

configuration, 233–234

overview, 232–233

QoS (quality of service), 300

transcoding

configuration, 231–232

overview, 230–231

TRPs (Trusted Relay Points)

configuration, 252–253

overview, 251–252

VOH (video on hold)

configuration, 248–250

overview, 246–247

Implementing Cisco IP Telephony 
and Video Part 2, 32

Information message (H.225), 345

Informix Dynamic Server (IDS), 33

initial announcement, 207

initiation of IP phone services

phone service-initiated, 83–85

phone-initiated, 83–85

user-initiated, 82–83

Instant Messaging (IM) and Presence 
Service, 3

integrated digital services network. 
See ISDN (integrated services 
digital network)

Integrated Services (IntServ), 300

Integrator C Series, 60

Interactive Voice Response (IVR), 
3–4

Intercluster Lookup Service (ILS), 
119

interdigit timeout

interdigit timeout character (#), 102

overlaps and, 130–131

variable-length patterns and, 130

interdigit timeout character (#), 102

interface serial command, 354

Internal class, 170

International class, 171

intersite routing, 121

intrasite routing, 121

IntServ (Integrated Services), 300

INVITE method, 339

IOS dial plans

call path selection, 361–362



IOS voice gateways 429

call routing, 361–362

COR (class of restriction)

configuration, 378–379

verification, 380

dial peers

commands, 362

dial peer-matching logic, 
367–373

POTS and VoIP configuration, 
362

R1 dial peer configuration, 
364–365

R2 dial peer configuration, 366

digit manipulation

digit stripping, 374–375

forward digits, 376–377

number expansion, 374

overview, 369–370

prefix digits, 375–376

voice translation rules and 
 profiles, 370–373

endpoint addressing, 360–361

overview, 358–360

IOS voice gateways

CAS (channel-associated signaling), 
355–356

CUBE (Cisco Unified Border 
Element)

for B2B video, 393–397

codec negotiation, 387–388

configuration, 390–393

DO (delayed offer), 384–385

DTMF interworking, 385–387

EO (early offer), 384–385

media flows, 382–384

mid-call signaling, 388–390

overview, 380–381

protocol interworking, 381–384

DID (direct inward dialing), 357–360

digital voice ports

CCS (common channel 
 signaling), 349–354

ISDN (integrated services 
 digital network), 349–350

overview, 348–349

TON (type of number), 
354–355

H.323 protocol suite

call flow, 345–346

gateway configuration, 
346–349

overview, 343–344

signaling messages, 344–345

IOS dial plans

call path selection, 361–362

call routing, 361–362

COR (class of restriction), 
379–380

dial peer-matching logic, 
367–373

dial peers, 362–367

digit manipulation, 369–379

endpoint addressing, 360–361

overview, 358–360

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol)

call flow, 333–334

call states, 331–333

gateway configuration, 
334–336

overview, 330–331

NFAS (non-facility associated 
 signaling), 356–357

overview, 38–39

references, 393

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol)



430 IOS voice gateways

call flow, 340–341

components, 337–338

gateway configuration, 
341–343

overview, 336–337

request methods, 338–339

responses, 339–340

IOS-based conference bridges

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video 
 conference bridge, 222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
 conference bridge, 221–222

conference bridge configuration

commands, 226–227

CUCM service parameters, 
228–229

Meet-Me conference settings, 
229

sample IOS router configura-
tion, 223–226

verification, 227–228

Meet-Me conference configuration, 
229

IP addresses

multicast MOH (music on hold), 
246

resolution, 12–13

IP Communicator, 62

ip dscp command, 312

ip multicast-routing command, 245

IP phone services

configuration, 78–81

deployment, 85–87

overview, 61–62, 77–78

phone service-initiated, 83–85

phone-initiated, 83–85

SBD (Security by Default), 85–87

user-initiated, 82–83

IP Phone Services Configuration 
window, 78–81

ip pim sparse-dense-mode command, 
245

IP Precedence, 305–306

ip precedence command, 312

ip qos dscp cs3 signaling command, 
397

ip qos dscp cs5 media command, 397

IP RTP priority, 310

IP SLA VO (IP Service Level 
Agreement Video Operation), 318

IPVMS (Cisco IP Voice Media 
Streaming Application Service), 
216–217. See also media resources

ISDN (integrated services digital 
network)

BRI (Basic Rate Interface), 350–353

CCS (common channel signaling), 
349–354

definition of, 349

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

PRI (Primary Rate Interface), 
 351–354

TON (type of number), 354–355

isdn incoming-voice voice command, 
354

isdn switch-type command, 354

isdn-bchan-number-order command, 
354

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

IT Service Provider (ITSP), 22

ITL (Identity Trust List) file, 85

ITSP (IT Service Provider), 22

IVR (Interactive Voice Response), 3–4

IX5000, 59

IX5200, 59



marking and classification 431

J-K
Jabber

overview, 62–63

URI addressing, 120

jitter, 296–297

key ring and lock analogy (partitions), 
173–175

KPML (Keypad Markup Language), 
125–128, 337

L
LAN (local-area network) 

connectivity speeds, 22

latency, 296–297

Layer 2 marking (CoS), 304–305

Layer 2 overhead, 323–324

Layer 3 marking (ToS)

DSCP (Differentiated Services Code 
Point), 307–309

IP Precedence, 305–306

overview, 304–305

QoS baseline, 309

LDAP (Lightweight Directory Access 
Protocol)

attribute mapping, 71

authentication, 70–71

synchronization

agreements and filters, 71–73

attribute mapping, 71

DirSync, 69–70

less than or equal to operator (<=), 73

licensing

Cisco TelePresence Conductor, 276

Cisco TelePresence Server, 268–269

line CSS, 177–179

line groups, 196–197

linecode command, 354

lists

hunt lists, 195

MRGLs (media resource group lists), 
253–255

route lists

configuration, 141–142

definition of, 105

LLQ (low-latency queueing), 311

Local class, 170

local route groups, 144–146

local-area networks (LANs), 22

lock and key ring analogy (partitions), 
173–175

logic

call routing, 132–133

dial peer-matching logic, 368–369

Long Distance class, 171

longest ideal distribution, 197

lookups (call routing), 124–125

low-latency queueing (LLQ), 311

M
management of media resources, 253

manipulation of digits. See digit 
manipulation

MANs (metropolitan-area networks), 
22

mapping attributes, 71

marking and classification

definition of, 300

Layer 2 marking (CoS), 304–305

Layer 3 marking (ToS)

DSCP (Differentiated Services 
Code Point), 307–309



432 marking and classification

IP Precedence, 305–306

overview, 304–305

QoS baseline, 309

queueing, 310–313

trust boundaries, 301–304

masks

external phone number masks, 
149–150

transformation masks, 154–156

matching DID (direct inward dial) 
extensions, 96

Maximum Ad Hoc Conference 
parameter, 229

Maximum Meet-Me Conference 
Unicast parameter, 229

maximum sessions command, 227

MDCX (ModifyConnection), 331

media flows (CUBE), 382–384

Media Gateway Control Protocol. 
See MGCP (Media Gateway 
Control Protocol)

media paths, 7–9

media resource group lists (MRGLs), 
253–255

media resource groups (MRGs), 
253–255

media resources

annunciators

configuration, 236

overview, 234–236

conferencing

audio conferencing, 218–220

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco IOS heterogeneous 
video conference bridge, 
222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
conference bridge, 221–222

conference bridge 
 configuration, 223–229

Meet-Me conference 
 configuration, 229

video conferencing, 218–221

management, 253

MOH (music on hold)

configuration, 242–245

multicast IP address and port 
considerations, 246

multicast versus unicast, 
 238–241

overview, 236–238

MRGLs (media resource group lists), 
253–255

MRGs (media resource groups), 
253–255

MTPs (Media Termination Points)

configuration, 233–234

overview, 232–233

overview, 215–217

support for, 217–218

transcoding

configuration, 231–232

overview, 230–231

TRPs (Trusted Relay Points)

configuration, 252–253

overview, 251–252

VOH (video on hold)

configuration, 248–250

overview, 246–247

Media Services Interface 
(MSI), 319

Media Services Proxy (MSP), 
319

Media Termination Points (MTPs)

configuration, 233–234

overview, 232–233



multicast MOH (music on hold) 433

Medianet

architecture, 317–318

overview, 3

QoS (quality of service), 319–321

MediaSense, 4

Mediatrace, 318

Meet-Me conferencing

Cisco TelePresence Conductor, 
279

configuration, 229

definition of, 220

numbers, 124

messages

GET, 82–83

H.323 protocol suite, 344–345

POST, 83–85

methods, SIP request methods, 
338–339

metropolitan-area networks 
(MANs), 22

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol)

call flow, 333–334

call states, 331–333

gateway configuration, 334–336

overview, 164, 330–331

mgcp bind control source-interface 
command, 336

mgcp bind media source-interface 
command, 336

mgcp call-agent command, 336

mgcp dtmf-relay codec command, 
336

mgcpapp command, 337

mid-call signaling (CUBE), 388–390

midcall-signaling command, 388

midcall-signaling passthru command, 
397

MLPP (Cisco Multilevel Precedence 
and Preemption), 235

mls qos trust command, 303

mls qos trust cos pass-through policy, 
303

mls qos trust cos policy, 303

mls qos trust device cisco-phone 
policy, 303

mls qos trust dscp policy, 303

Mobile Collaboration, 4

mode border-element command, 
393

ModifyConnection (MDCX), 331

Modular Quality of Service (MQC), 
311–313

MOH (music on hold)

configuration, 242–245

multicast IP address and port 
 considerations, 246

multicast versus unicast, 238–241

overview, 33, 236–238

moh command, 245

monitoring services, 47–48

MQC (Modular Quality of Service), 
311–313

MRGLs (media resource group lists), 
253–255

MRGs (media resource groups), 
253–255

MSI (Media Services Interface), 319

MSP (Media Services Proxy), 319

MTPs (Media Termination Points)

configuration, 233–234

overview, 232–233

multicast moh command, 245

multicast MOH (music on hold)

compared to unicast, 238–241

configuration, 242–245, 246



434 Multilevel Precedence and Preemption (MLPP)

Multilevel Precedence and 
Preemption (MLPP), 235

multimedia conferencing, 320

multimedia streaming, 320

multisite deployment

centralized call processing

benefits of, 27

design guidelines, 26

illustrated, 24

distributed call processing

benefits of, 29

design guidelines, 28–29

illustrated, 27–28

multisite wide-area networks (WANs)

definition of, 13

multisite deployment with 
 centralized call processing

benefits of, 27

design guidelines, 26

illustrated, 13

multisite deployment with 
 distributed call processing

benefits of, 29

design guidelines, 28–29

illustrated, 27–28

music on hold. See MOH 
(music on hold)

MX Series, 60

N
NANP (North American Numbering 

Plan), 96, 100–102

on net call routing, 121

network control, 320

network convergence, 294. See also 
QoS (quality of service)

network services, 46

Network Termination Equipment 
(NTE), 337

Network Time Protocol (NTP), 10–11

NFAS (non-facility associated 
signaling), 356–357

no digit-strip command, 374

no shutdown command, 227, 354

<None> partition, 173

non-facility associated signaling 
(NFAS), 356–357

Nonlinear Ad Hoc Conference 
Linking Enabled parameter, 229

North American Numbering Plan 
(NANP), 96, 100–102

NotificationRequest (RQNT), 331

Notify (NTFY), 332, 345

NTE (Network Termination 
Equipment), 337

NTFY (Notify), 332, 345

NTP (Network Time Protocol), 10–11

number, type of (TON), 354–355

number expansion, 374

numeric addressing

E.164 numbering, 95

implementation, 117–119

NANP (North American Numbering 
Plan), 96

URI addressing, 96

num-exp command, 374

O
OAM (ops, admin, management), 320

off net call routing, 121

online resources

call coverage, 212

call routing, 165

calling privileges, 180



periodic announcements 435

Cisco DSP Calculator, 217

IOS voice gateways, 329, 359, 376

QoS (quality of service), 325

SRND (Solution Reference Network 
Design Guidance), 217

Open Virtual Appliance (OVA), 44

Open Virtualization Archive (OVA) 
template, 36

Open Virtualization Format (OVF), 
44

operators, search filter, 73

OPickUp (Other Pickup), 185

ops, admin, management (OAM), 
320

OPTIONS method, 339

Organizational Top Level Domain 
(OTLD) parameter, 119

Other Pickup (OPickUp), 185

OTLD (Organizational Top Level 
Domain), 119

OVA (Open Virtual Appliance), 44

OVA (Open Virtualization Archive) 
template, 36

overlaps, interdigit timeout and, 
130–131

OVF (Open Virtualization Format), 
44

P
packet loss, 296–297

Packet Voice DSP Module (PVDM), 
217

packetization delay, 296

parameters (CUCM)

enterprise parameters, 50–51

service parameters, 52–53

parentheses ( ), 374

partitions

call routing lookups and, 175–176

characteristics, 172

CSS configuration, 179–180

CSS example, 175–176

device and line CSS, 177–179

lock and key ring analogy, 173–175

<None>, 173

overview, 172–173

partition configuration, 179–180

passthrough mode (mid-call signaling), 
390

pass-thru content sdp command, 394, 
397

pass-thru content sdpv2 command, 
394

paths

Cisco ClearPath, 270

media paths, 7–9

path selection, 104–105, 361–362

patterns

hunt pilots, 192–195

route patterns, 136–138

transformation patterns

CSS (Content Services Switch), 
158–160

use cases, 160–164

translation patterns, 123, 156–158

PBX (private branch exchange) 
system, 48

PDVM (Packet Voice DSP Module), 
217

PeE (Power over Ethernet), 65

performance and monitoring services, 
47–48

Performance Monitor, 319

period (.), 137, 373, 374

periodic announcements, 207



436 phone feature administration

phone feature administration, 6

phone service-initiated services, 
83–85

Phone URL parameters, 51

phone-initiated services, 83–85

pilots, hunt, 192–195

pipe (|) symbol, 73

plans, dial. See dial plans

PLAR (Private Line Automatic 
Ringdown), 129

platform services, 47

plus sign (+), 97, 118, 374

PoE (Power over Ethernet), 23

policies, switch CoS trust, 303

policing traffic

class-based policers, 313–315

Frame Relay, 317

GTS (Generic Traffic Shaping), 
316–317

traffic policer configuration, 315

policy-map command, 313

port command, 367

ports

CTI (computer telephony 
 integration), 197

digital voice ports

CCS (common channel 
 signaling), 349–354

ISDN (integrated services 
 digital network), 349–350

overview, 348–349

TON (type of number), 
354–355

multicast MOH (music on hold), 246

voicemail ports, 124

POST messages, 83–85

pound sign (#), 102, 130, 137

Power over Ethernet (PoE), 23, 65

PQ (priority queueing), 310

PRACK (Provisional Response 
ACKnowledgement), 208, 339

prefix command, 375

prefix digits, 151–154, 375–376

Premium class, 171

preserve-codec mode (mid-call 
signaling), 390

PRI (Primary Rate Interface)

commands, 352–354

overview, 128

PRI interface configuration, 353–354

T1 PRI configuration, 350–351

pri-group timeslots command, 354

Primary Rate Interface. See PRI 
(Primary Rate Interface)

priority

PQ (priority queueing), 310

urgent priority, 131–132

priority command, 313

private branch exchange (PBX) 
system, 48

Private Line Automatic Ringdown 
(PLAR), 129

privileges, calling

CSS configuration, 179–180

device and line CSS, 177–179

dial plans, 107–108

overview, 169–170

partitions, 172–176

references, 180

sample implementation, 170–171

Profile Series, 60

Progress message (H.225), 345

propagation delay, 297

protocols

CAS (channel-associated signaling), 
355–356



QoS (quality of service) 437

CUBE protocol interworking, 
381–384

DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration 
Protocol), 11

DID (direct inward dialing), 
357–360

DNS (Domain Name System), 12–13

H.323 protocol suite

call flow, 345–346

gateway configuration, 
346–349

overview, 343–344

signaling messages, 344–345

ISDN (integrated services digital 
 network)

BRI (Basic Rate Interface), 
350–353

CCS (common channel 
 signaling), 349–354

definition of, 349

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

PRI (Primary Rate Interface), 
351–354

TON (type of number), 
354–355

LDAP (Lightweight Directory Access 
Protocol)

attribute mapping, 71

authentication, 70–71

synchronization, 69–73

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol)

call flow, 333–334

call states, 331–333

gateway configuration, 
334–336

overview, 164, 330–331

NFAS (non-facility associated 
 signaling), 356–357

NTP (Network Time Protocol), 
10–11

SCCP (Skinny Client Control 
Protocol), 124, 126

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol)

call flow, 340–341

components, 337–338

gateway configuration, 
341–343

overview, 22, 116, 336–337

request methods, 338–339

responses, 339–340

TFTP (Trivial File Transfer Protocol), 
7–9

Provisional Response 
Acknowledgement (PRACK), 
208, 339

proxy servers (SIP), 338

PSTN (public switched telephone 
network)

calling privileges, 170

signaling and media paths, 8–9

Q
QoS (quality of service)

bandwidth calculations

for Layer 2 overhead, 323–324

for video calls, 322–323

for voice calls, 321–322

classification and marking

definition of, 300

Layer 2 marking (CoS), 
304–305

Layer 3 marking (ToS), 
305–309

queueing, 310–313

trust boundaries, 301–304



438 QoS (quality of service)

implementation, 300

Medianet

architecture, 317–318

QoS (quality of service), 
319–321

MQC (Modular Quality of Service) 
commands, 311–313

overview, 295

references, 325

single-site (campus) deployment, 23

sources of delay, 296–297

traffic policing and shaping

class-based policers, 313–315

Frame Relay, 317

GTS (Generic Traffic Shaping), 
316–317

overview, 313–317

traffic policer configuration, 
315

traffic types

call signaling traffic, 299

overview, 297–298

video traffic, 298–299

voice traffic, 298

quality of service. See QoS 
(quality of service)

queueing

configuration, 210–211

as option after hunting, 208

overview, 206–208, 310–313

process, 208–210

queueing delay, 297

R
R1 dial peer configuration, 

364–365

R2 dial peer configuration, 366

real-time interactive, 320

Real-Time Transport Protocol (RTP), 
295

recording calls, 4

redirect servers (SIP), 338

redundancy

1:1 design, 35–36

2:1 design, 37–38

overview, 13–14, 33–35

references

call coverage, 212

call routing, 165

calling privileges, 180

Cisco TelePresence, 290

IOS voice gateways, 329, 359, 376

QoS (quality of service), 325

SRND (Solution Reference Network 
Design Guidance), 217

REGISTER method, 339

registrar servers (SIP), 338

registration

SCCP phones, 64–66

SIP phones, 66–68

regular expressions, 370–374

rel1xx disable command, 397

Release Complete message (H.225), 
345

Rendezvous conferencing

Cisco TelePresence Conductor, 280

Cisco TelePresence Server, 271–274

overview, 220

reports, route plan, 134–135

requests

call routing requests, 123–124

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol), 
338–339

resolution of IP addresses, 12–13



service parameters (CUCM) 439

resources, media. See media resources

responses (SIP), 339–340

restarting network services, 46

RestartInProgress (RSIP), 332

restore services, 7, 47

restriction, class of. See COR (class of 
restriction)

round-trip time (RTT), 296

route filters, 139–141

route groups

circular distribution, 142

configuration, 143–144

local route groups, 144–146

overview, 105

top-down distribution, 142

route lists, 105, 141–142

route patterns, 105, 136–138

route plan reports, 134–135

router configuration (CUBE), 
390–393

routing. See call routing

RQNT (NotificationRequest), 331

RSIP (RestartInProgress), 332

RTP (Real-Time Transport Protocol), 
295

rtp-ssrc multiplex command, 396

rules, voice translation

configuration, 371–373

regular expressions, 370–374

S
SANs (Storage Area Networks), 45

SBD (Security by Default), 85–87

scavenger service, 321

SCCP (Skinny Client Control 
Protocol), 64–66, 124, 126, 218

sccp ccm group command, 226

sccp command, 226

sccp local command, 226

scheduled video conferencing, 220

Secure HTTP (HTTPS), 85–87

Secure SIP (SIPS), 337

Secure-Service URL field (IP Phone 
services), 79

Securing Cisco IP Telephony 
Networks, 32, 225, 228

security

IP phone services, 85–87

Secure HTTP (HTTPS), 85–87

Secure SIP (SIPS), 337

Security by Default (SBD), 85–87

security services, 47

Security by Default (SBD), 85–87

security services, 47

selection, path, 104–105

serialization delay, 297

server load balancing (SLB), 87

servers. See SIP (Session Initiation 
Protocol); TelePresence Server

service, class of. See CoS (class of 
service)

service, quality of. See QoS (quality 
of service)

service, type of. See ToS (type of 
service)

Service Category field 
(IP Phone services), 80

Service Description field 
(IP Phone services), 79

Service Information field 
(IP Phone services), 78

Service Name field (IP Phone 
services), 78

service parameters (CUCM), 52–53



440 Service Type field (IP Phone services)

Service Type field (IP Phone
services), 80

Service URL field (IP Phone 
services), 79

Service Vendor field (IP Phone 
services), 80

Service Version field (IP Phone 
services), 80

service-policy command, 313

services

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager)

configuration, 45–48

DHCP (Dynamic Host 
Configuration Protocol), 11

DNS (Domain Name System), 
12–13

enterprise parameters, 50–51

NTP (Network Time Protocol), 
10–11

service parameters, 52–53

services usage, 9–10

TFTP (Trivial File Transfer 
Protocol), 7–9

IP phone services

configuration, 78–81

deployment, 85–87

overview, 77–78

phone service-initiated, 83–85

phone-initiated, 83–85

SBD (Security by Default), 
85–87

user-initiated, 82–83

Session Initiation Protocol. See SIP 
(Session Initiation Protocol)

session protocol sipv2 command, 
343

session target command, 367

session transport tcp command, 343

settings. See configuration

Setup Acknowledge message (H.225), 
345

Setup message (H.225), 345

shaping traffic

class-based policers, 313–315

Frame Relay, 317

GTS (Generic Traffic Shaping), 
316–317

traffic policer configuration, 315

shared lines, 185

show call active voice command, 360

show call history voice command, 
360

show controllers command, 360

show dial-peer cor command, 380

show running-config command, 360

show voice call summary command, 
360

show voice dsp command, 360

show voice port command, 360

signaling protocols

CAS (channel-associated signaling), 
355–356

device control, 6

DID (direct inward dialing), 357–360

H.323 protocol suite

call flow, 345–346

gateway configuration, 
346–349

overview, 343–344

signaling messages, 344–345

ISDN (integrated services digital 
 network)

BRI (Basic Rate Interface), 
350–353

CCS (common channel 
 signaling), 349–354



Suppress Music on Hold to Conference Bridge parameter 441

definition of, 349

ISDN-QSIG configuration, 354

PRI (Primary Rate Interface), 
351–354

TON (type of number), 
354–355

media paths, 7–9

MGCP (Media Gateway Control 
Protocol)

call flow, 333–334

call states, 331–333

gateway configuration, 
334–336

overview, 330–331

NFAS (non-facility associated 
 signaling), 356–357

overview, 329

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol)

call flow, 340–341

components, 337–338

gateway configuration, 
341–343

overview, 336–337

request methods, 338–339

responses, 339–340

voice/video, 320

significant digits, 150–151

Simple Object Access Protocol 
(SOAP) services, 47

single-site (campus) deployment

benefits of, 23

clusters, 21–22

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 23

illustrated, 20

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol)

boot-up and registration process, 
66–68

call flow, 340–341

components, 337–338

gateway configuration, 341–343

numbering plan types and, 164

overview, 22, 116, 336–337

request methods, 338–339

responses, 339–340

SIPS (Secure SIP), 337

SIPS (Secure SIP), 337

Skinny Client Control Protocol. See 
SCCP (Skinny Client Control 
Protocol)

SLB (server load balancing), 87

SOAP (Simple Object Access 
Protocol) services, 47

social networking, 4

SocialMiner, 3–4

software clients, 62–63

Solution Reference Network Design 
Guidance (SRND), 217

specification-based hardware option 
(CUCM), 45

sqitchport priority extend cos policy, 
303

sqitchport priority extend trust 
policy, 303

SRND (Solution Reference Network 
Design Guidance), 217

SRST (Unified Survivable Remote Site 
Telephony), 25

starting network services, 46

Status Inquiry message (H.225), 345

Status message (H.225), 345

stopping network services, 46

Storage Area Networks (SANs), 45

stripping digits, 374–375

Suppress Music on Hold to 
Conference Bridge parameter, 228



442 switches

switches. See CSS (Content Services 
Switch)

SX Series, 60

synchronization (LDAP)

attribute mapping, 71–73

DirSync, 69–70

system services, 47

T
T wildcard, 373

T1 port

definition of, 349

T1 CAS configuration, 354

T1 PRI configuration, 351–352

T302 Timer parameter, 52

tables (call routing)

entries, 124–125

requests, 123–124

Tag Control Information (TCI), 304

Tag Protocol ID (TPID), 304

tail-end hop-off (TEHO), 27, 100

targets (call routing), 124–125

TCI (Tag Control Information), 304

TDM (time division multiplexing), 38

TEHO (tail-end hop-off), 27, 100

TelePresence, 3

TelePresence Conductor

Ad Hoc or Meet-Me call flow, 279

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 configuration, 281–282

configuration, 282–287

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager) 
 configuration, 287–289

features, 277

integrating with CUCM, 277–278

licensing, 276

overview, 274–275

references, 290

rendezvous call flow, 280

TelePresence integration solutions, 60

TelePresence MSE 8000 series

Cisco TelePresence ISDN GW MSE 
8321 blade, 265–266

Cisco TelePresence MCU MSE 8510 
blade, 264–265

Cisco TelePresence Serial MSE 8330 
blade, 267

feature blade configuration, 267

overview, 260–261

TelePresence MSE 8000 chassis, 
261–262

TelePresence Server MSE 8710 blade, 
262–263

TelePresence Server

features, 269–270

integrating with CUCM

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 configuration, 272–273

CUCM configuration, 273–274

overview, 270

rendezvous call flow, 271–274

licensing, 268–269

overview, 268

TelePresence Server MSE 8710 blade, 
262–263

TelePresence System 1100, 60

templates, OVA (Open Virtualization 
Archive), 36

Tested Reference Configuration 
(TRC), 44

TFTP (Trivial File Transfer Protocol), 
7–9

time division multiplexing (TDM), 38



UAs (user agents) 443

token-bucket system, 315

TON (type of number), 354–355

top-down distribution, 142, 197

ToS (type of service), Layer 3 
marking

DSCP (Differentiated Services Code 
Point), 307–309

IP Precedence, 305–306

overview, 304–305

QoS baseline, 309

TPID (Tag Protocol ID), 304

traffic

bandwidth calculations

for Layer 2 overhead, 323–324

for video calls, 322–323

for voice calls, 321–322

call signaling traffic, 299

Medianet

architecture, 317–318

QoS (quality of service), 
 319–321

overview, 297–298

policing and shaping

class-based policers, 313–315

Frame Relay, 317

GTS (Generic Traffic Shaping), 
316–317

traffic policer configuration, 
315

video traffic, 298–299

voice traffic, 298

transactional data, 320

transcoding

configuration, 231–232

overview, 230–231

transformation masks, 154–156

transformation patterns

CSS (Content Services Switch), 
158–160

use cases, 160–164

translation patterns, 123, 156–158

Transport Layer Security (TLS), 87

TRC (Tested Reference 
Configuration), 44

Trivial File Transfer Protocol (TFTP), 
7–9

TRPs (Trusted Relay Points)

configuration, 252–253

overview, 251–252

trunks

definition of, 105

incoming call support, 164

overview, 123

trust boundaries, 301–304

Trust Verification Service (TVS), 85

trusted devices, 301

Trusted Relay Points. See TRPs 
(Trusted Relay Points)

TSL (Transport Layer Security), 87

TVS (Trust Verification Service), 85

two-stage dialing, 118, 357

type of number (TON), 354–355

type of service (ToS), Layer 3 
marking

DSCP (Differentiated Services Code 
Point), 307–309

IP Precedence, 305–306

overview, 304–305

QoS baseline, 309

U
UACs (user agent clients), 338

UAS (user agent servers), 338

UAs (user agents), 338



444 UC (unified communication) endpoints

UC (unified communication) 
endpoints, 12

UCCE (Cisco Unified Contact Center 
Enterprise), 3–4, 209

UCCX (Cisco Unified Contact Center 
Express), 3–4, 209

UN (Unsolicited Notify), 337

unicast MOH (music on hold)

compared to multicast, 238–241

configuration, 242–245

Unified Border Element. See CUBE 
(Cisco Unified Border Element)

unified communication (UC) 
endpoints, 12

Unified Contact Center Enterprise 
(UCCE), 3–4, 209

Unified Contact Center Express 
(UCCX), 3–4, 209

Unified Survivable Remote Site 
Telephony (SRST), 25

Uniform Resource Identifier (URI) 
addressing. See URI (uniform 
resource identifier) addressing

Unity Connection, 3

Unsolicited Notify (UN), 337

untrusted devices, 301

urgent priority, 131–132

URI (uniform resource identifier) 
addressing

design, 96

dialing, 8

directory URIs, 119–120, 124

overview, 8, 119–120

user accounts (CUCM), 68–69

user agent clients (UACs), 338

user agent servers (UAS), 338

user agents (UAs), 338

user dialing habits, dial plan design 
and, 99

user experience, 4

User Search Limit parameters, 51

user-initiated IP phone services, 
82–83

V
variable-length patterns, interdigit 

timeout and, 130

verification

conference bridge configuration, 
227–228

COR (class of restriction), 380

video conferencing

Cisco TelePresence Conductor

Ad Hoc or Meet-Me call flow, 
279

Cisco TelePresence Server 
 configuration, 281–282

configuration, 282–287

CUCM (Cisco Unified 
Communications Manager) 
configuration, 287–289

features, 277

integrating with CUCM, 
 277–278

licensing, 276

overview, 274–275

references, 290

rendezvous call flow, 280

Cisco TelePresence MSE 8000 series

Cisco TelePresence ISDN GW 
MSE 8321 blade, 265–266

Cisco TelePresence MCU MSE 
8510 blade, 264–265

Cisco TelePresence Serial MSE 
8330 blade, 267

feature blade configuration, 267

overview, 260–261



WANs (wide-area networks) 445

TelePresence MSE 8000 
 chassis, 261–262

TelePresence Server MSE 8710 
blade, 262–263

Cisco TelePresence Server

features, 269–270

integrating with CUCM, 
 270–274

licensing, 268–269

overview, 268

references, 290

rendezvous call flow, 271–274

conference bridge configuration

commands, 226–227

CUCM service parameters, 
228–229

Meet-Me conference settings, 
229

sample IOS router 
 configuration, 223–226

verification, 227–228

media resources

Cisco Guaranteed Audio Video 
Conference Bridge, 223

Cisco IOS heterogeneous video 
conference bridge, 222–223

Cisco IOS homogenous video 
conference bridge, 221–222

conference bridge 
 configuration, 223–229

Meet-Me conference 
 configuration, 229

overview, 218–221

video on hold. See VOH 
(video on hold)

video signaling, 320

video traffic

bandwidth calculations, 322–323

provisioning for, 298–299

VMware Hardware Compatibility 
List, 45

VOH (video on hold)

configuration, 248–250

overview, 246–247

Voice and Video Conferencing 
Fundamentals, 220

voice gateways. See IOS voice 
gateways

voice messaging, 3

Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP), 
23

voice service voip command, 343, 
349, 393

voice signaling, 320

voice traffic. See also IOS voice 
gateways

bandwidth calculations, 321–322

provisioning for, 298

voice translation profiles, 371–373

voice translation rules

configuration, 371

regular expressions, 370–374

voice-card 1 command, 353

voicemail ports, 124

VoIP (Voice over Internet Protocol), 
23

VoIP telephony, 320

W-X-Y-Z
WANs (wide-area networks)

clustering over WAN

benefits of, 31

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 30–31

illustrated, 29–30

Collaboration Edge, 31–32



446 WANs (wide-area networks)

multisite deployment with 
 centralized call processing

benefits of, 27

definition of, 13

design guidelines, 26

illustrated, 13

multisite deployment with 
 distributed call processing

benefits of, 29

design guidelines, 28–29

illustrated, 27–28

WebEx, 3

WebEx Social, 4

WFQ (weighted fair queueing), 310

When Conference Controller Leaves 
parameter, 228

When No On-Net Parties Remain in 
the Conference parameter, 228

wide-area networks. See WANs 
(wide-area networks)

wildcards, 136–137, 369–373

X wildcard, 136


	Cover
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	About the Authors
	Acknowledgments
	Contents
	Introduction
	Chapter 2 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Deployment Models
	Chapter Objectives
	Cisco Collaboration Network Overview
	CUCM: Single-Site/Campus Deployment
	Design Guidelines for Single Site/Campus Model
	Benefits of Centralized Call Processing Model

	Multisite Deployment with Centralized Call Processing
	Design Guidelines for Multisite WAN Model with Centralized Call Processing
	Benefits of Multisite Deployment with Centralized Call Processing Model

	Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call Processing
	Design Guidelines for Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call Processing Model
	Benefits of Multisite Deployment with Distributed Call Processing Model

	Clustering over the IP WAN
	Design Guidelines for Clustering over WAN Deployment Model
	Benefits of Clustering over WAN Deployment Model

	Collaboration Edge Deployment Model
	CUCM Call-Processing Redundancy
	Cisco Unified Communications Manager Groups: 1:1 Design
	Cisco Unified Communications Manager Groups: 2:1 Design

	Cisco Voice Gateways and Cisco Unified Border Element
	Cisco Voice Gateways
	Cisco Unified Border Element (CUBE)

	Chapter Summary
	Reference
	Review Questions

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J-K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W-X-Y-Z



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 0
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /None
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (RR Donnelley 2009 Standard for creating press quality PDF files.)
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 30
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




